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ANDERSON, William — b. Ballylaggan„ Londonderry, 1795; 
e.s. of Wm. A., farmer, and Agnes Guiler; ed. G.U. 
(M.A. 1316) R.P. Div. Hall; lic. 15 Oct. 1813 in Ire.; 
ord. to Loanhead 16 Aug. 1820; died 30 Jun. 1366. He 
lead the protesting minority in 1863 and was the first 
Moderator of the Minority Synod. "It was largely due 
to him that the Church continued to exist." He marr. 
Ann (d. 26 Sep. 1883 aet. 89) daa. of John Murray, 
gardener, and had issue — Ann, d.y.; Mary, d. 12 Nov 
1842 aet. 8; Williamina, d. 9 Aug. 1357 aet. 12; 
Agnes Murray (marr. 23 Oct. 1857 Rev. R.T. Martin, 
R.P.C. Wishaw); Ann Murray (marr. 27 Sep. 1866 
Rev. Prof. J.D. Houston, R.P.C. Ire.) (G.U*JAz91121.2a.  
pp. 165, 174) 

ARMSTRONG, David — b. Mucklecatpair Farm, Stow, 12 Mar. 
1739, s. of David A., tenant farmer, and Janet Little; 
ed. G.U., E.D., R.P. Div. Hall; lic. 9 Mar. 1313; ord. 
to Glasgow 23 Feb. 1315; died 30 Mar. 1333. He marr. 
19 Dec. 1822, Ann (d. 1392 aet. 39) dau. of 	Jamieson, 
excise officer, Loanhead, and had issue — David, b. 
15 April 1825; Thomas, b. 22 Feb. 1827, d.y.; James, 
b. 4 Nov. 1823; Thomas, b. 20 Oct. 1330. Pub. 
Sermons (Glasg. 1333). 

BAIRD, Alexander — b. Darvel, Ayrshire, 1339, s. of 
David B., merchant, and Isabella Wilson; ed. G.U., 
R.P. Div. Hall; lic. m.s. 31 Aug. 1869: ord. to 
Port Glasgow m.s. 20 Oct. 1869; joined F.C. 1876; ret. 
1905; died 25 fay 1919 in Edinburgh. He marr. 23 Aug. 
1870, Agnes, dau. of William Miller, merchant, Glasgow, 
and had issue — David Wilson, min. Hawick, b. 6 Jun. 
1871, d. 25 Jun. 1949; Jessie Ralston, b. 28 May 1872; 
Wm. Miller, b. 20 Dec. 1873; Alex James, b. 20 Sep. 1875. 

BATES, John — b. Co. Tyrone, 1832, e.s. of William B., 
merchant, ed. G.U. (M.A. 1853), R.P. Div. Hall, lic. 
16 Oct. 1355; ord. to "New South Wales as a field of 
missionary labour" 8 Dec. 1857; landed at Geelong, 
resided at Sydney and Bargo; died unmarr. 5 Aug. 1858 at 
Sydney Railway Station. 

BATES, Stewart b. Silver Hill, Londonderry, May 1794.: 
s. of Wm. B., farmer, and Elisabeth Stewart; ed. G.U. 
(M.A. 1815); lie. in Ire., ord. to Kelso 17 Dec. 1823; 
trans. to Glasgow West Campbell Street 5 Jul. 1838; D.D. 
1339 (n.k.); died 7 Nov. 1856 at 1 Corunna St. Glasgow. 
"His zeal in the cause of missions, coupled with the 
catholicity of his spirit brought him into extensive 
correspondence with the churches of Christ at home and 
abroad." He marr. 5 Max. 1833, Jane, (d. 20 Nov. 1888), 
dau. of Rev. John Paull  R.P.C. Ire., and had issue -
Wm. Stewart, d.y.: Elisabeth, b. 3 Sep. 1336, d. 2 Apr. 
1843; Jane Alice Anderson, b. 11 Jul. 1839, d. 16 Jul. 
1368; Ellen Paul b. 20 Nov. 1844, d* 1 Aug. 1846; and 
Rachel. Pub. — AxiApproyadWorhma,p,, (Glasg., 1327); 
The Church's Oblimt'on and Encour ement to Mission 
Enterprise, Edin. 1 31 	Testimonz, 1839 ; Come 
Out and be Separate  (Glasg. 1341); The Sabbath and 
Reli sous Libert (Glasg. 1849); Perils 
Time Glasg. 1351). 
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Bata; David - b. Edinburgh, 1320, s. of David B., 
builder, and Catherine Scott, ed. EX., 0.5. Div. Hall; 
ord. to Dundee MAX. 1348; joined R.P.C. 1356; ind. 
Wick 11 Jun. 1356; joined m.s, 1363; res. 3 Jun. 1373 
to engage in literary work; joined F.C.1  ind. Graham 
St., Airdrie; res. 1335; died 2 Apr. 1887 at 
117 Goldhauk Rd., London. He learned to speak, preach 
and sing, in the Danish language in order that he might 
conduct an evening service for the captains and sailors 
from Scandinavia, frequenting Wick, which was much 
appreciated by these "hardy navigators of the northern 
seas." He marr. 17 Apr. 1860, Jane Reid (d. 10 Oct. 
1864 aet. 23), dau. of Thomas Anderson, cotton 
manufacturer, Glasgow, and had issue - David Anderson, 
M.D., B.S., N.R.A.S., F.R.M.S., consulting opthalmologist 
and physician (at one time to the royal family) London, 
b. 17 Jul. 1862; Thomas Anderson, b. 13 Apr. 1864, d. 
17 Jun. 1864. Pub. - he trans. LiftafjastEltp.....burn„ 
Earl of Bothwell, from the original by Prof. F. Schiern, 
Copenhagen. 

BIGGAR, John - b. Renfrewshirel  e.s. of John B., weaver, 
ed. G.U., R.P. Div. Hall, ord. to Wishaw 11 Sep. 1352; 
pastoral connection severed 5 Jun. 1355 due to continual 
ill health. 

mom, William - b. Glasgow, 20 Aug. 1323; s. of 
Thomas B., builder, and Jane Menzies; ed. G.U. 
1344) R.P. Div. Hall, Berlin; lio. 1 Sep. 1347; ord. to 
Stirling 24 May 1349: elected to Chair of Systematic 
Theology R.P. Div. Hall 1862; joined m.s. 1363; D.D. 
1866 (Glasgow); trans. 14 Sep. 1075 under mutual 
eligibility act to Chair of Church History, Free Church 
College, Aberdeen; died 22 Sep. 1866 at Glasgow. He 
marr. 22 Jan. 1850, Janet, (d. 25 Jan. 1336 aet. 64) dau. 
of Thomas Fairbairn, banker, Edinburgh, and had issue -
Margaret, (marl'. 4 Apr. 1871 Rev. James Hunter, R.P.C. 
Falkirk); Thomas, manager of Scottish - American 
Mortage Co., Edinburgh, bapt. 9 Aug. 1852; Janet Agnes, 
b. 12 Sep. 1856: Elisabeth, b. 13 Jul. 1653; Wm., 
settler in Texas, b. 15 Apr. 1860; John Fairbairn, 
medical author and surgeon in Kansas City, 
associate of Dr. W.J. Mayo; Professor of Surgery, 
Kansas Univ., Lt. Col. and surgical consultant to 3rd 
Army Corps, A.E.F., Limoges, France; wrote Manual on 
Operative SurqrY, b. 22 Apr. 1363, d. 23 NO;71.157-gt 
San Diego, U.S.A. Pub. - The S iritual Jurisdiction of 
the Church (Edin., 1860); The Psalms Lona., 1 70 ; 
The Pro osed Reconstruction of the Old Testament (1830): 
The Chinch  11,din., 1 u2 	Sermons Lond., 1 7 . 

BOWIE, James - b. 1022, s. of James B., coal agent, and 
Mary Young; ed. EX., New Coll.; sent to Canada by 
Free Church Colonial Committee in 1354; ord, to Guelph, 
Ontario, 1855; returned to Scotland in 1374 and 
received by R.P.C. mom; ind. Dunsocre 23 Jun. 1374: 
joined F.C. 1876; died 23 Feb. 1087. He Harr. (i.) 
1855 Janet Brash; (ii.) 10 Mar. 1330, Catherine Watt, 
dau. of David Thomson, merchant. 
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BOYD, Torrens b. Lismoyle, Ire., 1838; s. of 
Michael B. farmer ed.. 0.C.B., R.P. Div. Hall Ire. 
lie. in Ire. 1366; ord. to Penpont 3 Aug. 1867; trans. 
to Ringrash, Ire. 1373; Dromora 1375-1390: Liverpool 
1390-1393; Knockbracken 1393-1393; Dromora 1898-1907; 
s.s, Killinchy; died 19 May 1925. He marr. 4 Jan. 
1365, Mary, dau. of William Simms, farmer, Tamlaught, 
and had issue - Margaret M.J., b. 23 Jan 1366; Fanny 
Mary Agnes, b. 13 Mar. 1368; Ellen Sarah Samulinal  
b. 14 Jun. 1870: Annabelle, McDonald, b. 23 Apr. 1372; 
two daughters, Wm. Simms. (Loughridge ). 

BROWN, Adam - b. Glasgow, 15 Apr. 1775; s. of Alex B., 
joiner, and Elisabeth Walker; ed.. G.U.„ and studied 
theology under Rev. Thomas Henderson, R.P.C. Kilmacolm; 
lie. 10 Jun. 1799; ord. to Croolc.edholm 2 Jun.. 1802; - 
removed with congregation to Kilmarnock. 1825; died 
29 May 1333. He marr. (i.) 5 May 1807, Janet Lindsay, 
(d. 21 Apr. 1303) niece of Rev. Wm. Steven, R.P. 
C. Crookedholta; and had issue - a dau., d. 6 Aug. 1308; 
(ii.) Nov. 1811, Jessie, dau. of Rev. T. Henderson, 
R.P.Cs  Kilmacolm, and had _issue - ten children, Mary, 
d. June 1323 act 4; dm. b. 6 Mar. 1321; John, d. Oct. 
1326 aet 	Thomas, d. Sep. 1337 aet 24 in America. 
Pub. -- Sacramental Discourses (Glasg., 1839, with 
memoir). 

fl1, James - b. Leswalt, 2 Sep. 1301; s. of John B. 

Farmer, and Janet McIntyre; ed. G.U., R.P. Div. Hall; 
schoolmaster at ICnochain 1313-1322: at Leswalt 1824- 
1329: lic. 31 Apr. 1331; ord. to Dumfries 15 Nov. 1331; 
died 27 May 1334; int. St. Michael's Kirkzrard, Dumfries. 
(McGill James, Memorial of Rev. J. Brown, Odin, 1337). ;  

BROWN, 4.atthew - b. Glasgow, Jan. 1338; s. of Matthew B., 
raerchars, and Mary Ballantyne MacFarlane: ed. G.U., R.P. 
Div. Hall; lie. m. s., 13 Sep. 1364; ord. 2 May 1865 to 
HightaeM.s.: joined F.C. 1376; res.. 1877; and 
accepte call to Free Church, London, South Africa; 
died at ;Uric; Williams Town, - 1373. He marr. 17 Sep. 1867, 
Jessie (1.. 1378) dau, of Ben. Johnstone, farmer, Loch-
maben. 

BRYDON, James w  b. Aberlosk, 1314; s. of Adam B., 
tenant former, and Margaret Armstrong; ed. G.U., 
R.P. Div, Hall; lie. 22 Mar. 1833: ord. to Kelso 
13 Jul. :339; pastoral connection severed 6 May 1350 
due to mental abberation. He died unmarr. 8 Mar. 1833 
at 12slcOr.1,wiut.i.s. Pub. - The Tr19 .es...of  Human  
Governmen-,, (Kelso 1844) . 

3 



CAIIE1RON„ Richard — b. Falkland, Fife, about 1643: e. s. 
of Allan C., merchant and burgess in Falkland, and 
Margaret Paterson; ed. St. A. (II.A. 1665); school-
master and precentor in Falkland; private chaplain to 
Sir William Scott of Harden, Selkirkshire; lip. 1763 
at Haugh head, Teviotdale: went to Holland about May 
1679; ord. at Scots. Church, Rotterdam, before Nov. 1679; 
returned to Scotland and issued San7Uhar Declaration 
22 Jun. 1680;. killed during a skirmish with Royalist 
troops at Ayrsmoss 20 Jul. 1630. He was unmarr. Pub.. -  
Sam,  ar Declaration (1680) (Herkless, John, Richard 
0_4(leron, Edin., 10)•  

CAMPECILL, John — b. Kilninver, Lorn, 1735; s. of 
Dugald C., farmer, and Mary McDermid; engaged in trade 
at Glasgow; ed. R.P. Div. Hall; lic. 14 May 1824; ord. 
to Newton—Stewart 7 Oct. 1330; res. 11 Jun. 1339 home 
missionary in Argyllshire 1347-1360. He died unmarr. at 
3alachuan, Kilbrandon, 3 Jan. 1367. 

CARGILL, Donald — b. Rattray, Perthshire, about 1627; 
s. of Laurence C., notary public, and Majory Blair; .ed. 
St. A,; lie. 13 Apr. 1653; ord. to Glasgow Barony 1655; 
deprived 1662: held field conventicles and excommunicated 
Charles II in 1630; apprehended 12 Jul. 1631 in 
Lanarkshire: executed at Edinburgh 27 Jul. 1681. He 
marr. Margaret (d. 12 Aug. 1656) dau. of Nicol Brown, 
burgess in Edinburgh. (Fasti, iii, p. 392;. Tweed, R.B., 
E.U. Thesis). 

CARMICHAEL, Peter (primus)  — b. Kilninver, 12 Nov. 1309; 
s. of Donald Co l  artisan, and Euphemia Ferguson; ed. 
G.U., R.P. Div. Hall; Glasgow City Missionary 1331-33: 
lic. 17 Apr. 1334; ord. to Penpont 15 Apr. 1835;  trans. 
to Greenock 17 Oct. 1360; joined Minority Synod; died 
23 Jun. 1867 at 67 Union St., Greenock. He marr. 28 Dec. 
1836, Margaret (b. 11 Mar. 1815) dau. of John MICubbin, 
merchant, Glasgow, and had issue — twelve -children, 
Daniel, b. 1838, student at G.U., d. 3 Jan. 1861 at 
7 India St., Glasgow; John I.I'Cubbin, b. 1339, student at 
G.U., d. 6 May 1359: Thomas, b. 1341; David, b. 1344; 
Jessie H., b. 1346; EupheMial  b. 1848; Peter, .R.P.C. 
Airdrie, Catherine 	1351. Pub. —,2112_aeadiza. 
Worth and Diana. of the Faithful Mart s Dumfries, 
lu 	ALEsataluta 1  00  - 
CARMICHAEL, Peter (secundus) — b. Penpont, 1850; s. of 
Rev. Peter C., R.P.C. Penpont, and Margaret M'Cubbin; 
ed. G.U. (I..A. 1870, B.D. 1873); ord. to Airdrie 25 Sep. 
1872; accepted call to E.P.C. Highbury, London .3 Mar. 
1334: inst. Canterbury E.P.C. 1905, died unmarr. 2 Apr. 
1925 at Cathcart, Glasgow. 



CARSLAW, John — b. Carmunock, about 1800; e.s. of 
William C., farmer; ed. G.U. (11.A. 1323) and R.P. Div. 
Hall; ord. to Airdrie 13 Aug. 1329; died at Causewayend 
19 Mar. 1347. He marr. 24 Nov. 1831, Jane dau. of 
Uilliam Henderson, merchant, Bolmess, and had issue — 
Wm., b.. 15 Oct. 1332; Janet Howie, b. 13 Nov. 1835, 
d.y.; Wm. Henderson, P.C. and. U.P.C. min. at Helensburgh, 
author of covenanter works, b. 1337, d. 20 Feb. 1926; 
Janet Howie, b. 16 May 1339. Pub. -- edited an edition of 
Scots Worthies (1035); re—published Cloud of Witnesses 
-0=1„:71757 
CLAM., George — b. Eccles, Berwickshire, 'rapt. 20 Feb.' 
1025: —  s. of George C., labourer and catechist, and 
Rubina Bell; ed. E.U., R.P. Div. Hall; lic. 12 Dec. 
1353: ord. to Paisley 3 Oct. 1354; joined m.s; 
joined F.C.. 1376: died 31 Lug. 1396. He marr. 
16 Dec. 1856, Janet Kirkwood (d. 2 Aug. 1361) dau. of 
Alex. Orr, M.D., Lochwinnoch, and had issue — George, 
b. 19 Oct. 1357; Agnes Steven, b. 4 Nov. 1358; George 
Robert, b. 15 Jun. 1060 (ii.) 3 Mar. 1863, Jessie-
(d. 17 Apr. 1897) dau. of Rev. Robert Smith, P.C. 
Lochwinnoch, and had issue — Robert Smith, b. 17 Aug. 
1869; U.P.C. min. at Dunninc;; d. 21 Sep. 1907; 
Um. Oliver, b. 27 Sep. 1071, writer in Glasgow. 

CLOKIE, Andrew -- b. Whithorn, 1033: s. of John C., 
stone mason, and Elisabeth McDoell; ed. G.U., R.P. 
Hall; lie. 13 Oct. 1357; ord. to Glasgow 5 Dec. 1858; 
susp. sine die by Presb. 26 Oct. 1359; appeal to Synod .• 
sustained iffn: res. 4 Aug. 1368; inst. Congregation 
min. at ilormantown, Yorkshire, 1871: died 24 Aug. 18721 
int. Castlefordgem., Leeds. He marr. 3 Jul. 1860i 
Margaret, dau. of John :Mackey, house factor, Glasgow, 
and had issue - James Blackie, b. 20 Jul. 1552: - 	• 
flargaret Broadfoot, b. 19 Apr. 1065; Elizabeth MCDowall, 
b: 19. Jul. 1355. 

CLOW, William - b. Donhilli 1337; s. of Peter •C.1 mason; 
R.P. Div. Hall; lic. m.  s. 7 Oct. 1373:, ord. 

to Kilmarnock m.s. 6 Aug. 1874; joined P.C.; died • 
16 Feb. 1915 at 63 London Rd., Kilmarnock. He marl,. 1887, 
Panny (d. 11 Sep. 1903 .2142.0 dau. of David Uilson, and' ' 
Fanny Ford. 

CORMANDi . Joteph b. Mouswald,.1334; s. Of•fzIrmer: ed. -  
G.U. and R.P. Div. Hall: lic. 1 Dec. 1057; ord. 23 nar. 
1050 as missionary to New Hebrides; at Aneityum Is. 
1358-1867; Futanan Is. 1367-1376; res. 1331 due to ill 
health; Settled Australia; editor of Southern Cross 
religious periodical of Presby. Ch. of N.S.W.; elder at 
Ashfield Cong., Liverpool St., Sydney; died 21 Jul. 1908 
at Granville, N.S.11.; int. Parramatta Presby. Gem. He 
marl'. 21 Sep. 1363, laisabeth O'Brien (d. 20 Jan. 1376) 
of libel, Nova Scotia, and widow of S.P. Johnston, 
missionary; and had issue - male, d.y.; female, d.y.; 
Alexander, b. 1065; Josephine, b. 1068; Agnes, b. 1372. 
Pub. — he translated scripture into the language of the 
islanders of Futana. (Gunn, 1.11any 1914). 
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COSH, James - b. Whitley, Stranraer, 27 Jun. 1833; s. of 
James C., carpenter and estate manager, Stirlingshire, and 
Agnes Hunter; ed. G.U. (M.A. 1861) and R.P. Div. Hall; 
lic. m.s. 4 Oct. 1865; ord. 23 Nov. 1365 as missionary 
to New Hebrides; taken under care of Presby. Ch. of 
Victoria; at Efate Is. 1366-1071: locum tenens 1871-72 
at St. Andrew's Ch., Auckland, U.Z.; res. mission field 
1072; ind. Balmain, 	1372; Pan-Presby. Council 
representative 1834; D.D. 1892 (G.U.) trans. 1900 to 
Hunter Baillie Professorship of Hebrew Lang. and Lit. at 
St. Andrew's Coll., Sydney Univ.; died at Sydney 20 Sep. 
1900. He marr. 31 Jan. 1866, Janetl •dan. of Thomas Frame, 
joiner, Alloa, and had issue - James,. B.A., DO., Presby. 
min. at Brisbane 1913-33; Janet Mary; Thomas Frame, 	• 
architect; John, M.B., Ch. IT Pub. - scripture translations 
of Genesis and St. Johm4-(D.N.B. Au t.). 

COSH, Nathan - b. Greenock, 1345; s. of Nathan C., 
merchant, and Ann Fulton Semple; ed. G.U., R.P. Div. Hall; 
lic. m.s. 1 Sep. 1369: ord. to Douglas Nater Ia.'s. 3 May 
1371; trans. to Strathmiglo m.s. 4 Sep. 1373; joined 
F.C.; trans. to Dairy F.C. 	D.D. 1395 (U.S.A.); 
died 19 Nov. 1396. He marr. 14 Nov. 1079, Myra Harriette, 
dau. of Henry Battiscombe, clerk in holy orders, 
Blackheath, England, and had issue - Harriette Cheape, 
b. 13 Jun. 1380; Allen Battiscombe, b. 20 Aug. 1884. 

COURTASS, John - ed. E.U.: ord. at Craighead 6 Sep. 
1755; resided at Quarrelwood where a church was built for 
him; died 31 Jan. 1795 aet 72; and int. Tinwald Kirkyard. 
He marr. and had issue - John. Pub, - probable author of 
historical and doctrinal sections of Act, Declaration, and 
12e0:timort (1761). 

COV1AN, John - lic. at Douglas 9 Mar. 1303; ord. to 
Stranraer 21 Nov. 1304, died 13 Jan. 1317; aet. 39. He 
left a widow. Pub - The Duties of the Gospel Minister 
(Paisley, 1809). 

CUI]IYIINGHAI.I, John - b. Newtonlimavady, Ire., 1303; s. of 
John, merchant, Lanarkshire; ed. G.U., R.P. Div. Hall; 
he taught the Natural Philosophy classes at Glasgow Univ. 
1045-46; ord. 26 Oct. 1346 as missionary to the Jewish. 
population of London; L.L.D. 1847 (G.U.); res. 6 Jul. 
1853; but Continued his missionary efforts; died 24 Apr. 
1372 at 10 Belmont Terrace, - London, int. Necropolis, 
Glasgow. Pub. - The Ordinance of Covenantinp4 Glasg. 
1843); An e 'Door which No Man Can Shut, (1353; 
sermon) G.U. Prize Lists, pp. 355— 

CUTHWRTSON, John - b. Ayrshire, 1718; lic. 16 May 1745; 
ord. at Braehead 13 May 1747; sent as missionary to 
America and landed at New Castle, Delaware, 5 Aug. 1751: 
stationed at Octorora, Pa.; but itinerated widely; marr. 
600 and bapt. 1300 during his ministry; and was the first 
minister to use communion tokens in America while 
dispensing the sacrament at Stony Ridge, Pa.; died 10 Mar. 
• 1791 aet. 73; int. Octorora. In 1772 with others he 
formed the R.P.C. of N. America. He marr. 1756, Sally 
Moore, Philadelphia. 
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DAVIDSON, Alexander - b. Glasgow, 1832; .s. of Robert D., 
merchant and brass founder, and Ann Clark;-  ed. G.U., R.P. 
Div. Hall; lie. 12 Apr. 1859; ord. to Stromness 10 Aug. 
1850: -joined m.s.; 	Kilbirnie  m.s.  7 Jul. 1370; 
joined P.C. 137 ~  ret. 1902: died 3 Hay 1904 at 
Ardrossan. He marr. 3 Jul. 1059, Margaret, don. of 
Peter Skinner, draper, Strathmiglo, and had issue 
Robert .Skinner, b. 30 Aug. 1870: Peter, b. 20 Hay .1073: 
Christina Ann, b. 13 Aug. 1075. 

DAVIDOOU, George - b. Peterhead, 25 Jan. 1050; s. of 
William D., blacksmith, and Joanna Jamieson; ed. 
(B.Sc. 1374) P.C. Coll. •Glasgow; lie. m.s. 6 Apr. 1076; 
ord. to Renton m.s. 13 May 1376; joined P.C. 1876: ind. 
Glabgow Barony P.C. 19 Oct. 1876; trans. to Glasgow 
Great Hamilton St. P.C. 20 Jan. 1301: trans. to St. MarY's 
P.C., Edinburgh, 29 Mar. 1833 •joined United P.C. 1900; 
ret. 1915; died 11 Jan. 1930. He marr. 4 Jul. 1077, 
Elisabeth Millar, dau."of And. Brown, Shipbuilder, 
Renfrew. 

DICK, James - b. Kellstrater, Ire.; 22 Mar. 1042: s. of 
Rev. Prof. James D., R.P. Div. Hall Belfast, and Jane 
Wallace; ed. St. A., 	R.P. Div. Hall Belfast, 0.411. 
(M.A. 1066); lic. in Ire. Feb. 1369; ord. to Wishaw 19 May 
1370; res. 1334; inst. Kilruaghts 1034-1895: appt. 
Prof. of Hebrew, Bib. Crit., and Church Hist. at R.P. Div. 
Hall Belfast 1037-1395; D.D. (Geneva, U.S.A.); Prof. of 
Theolo2i'1895-1916:- inst.- Trinity St., Belfast 1096; died 
6 Aug. 1916. He marr. 1 Jun. 1875, Georgina (b. 12 Jul. 
1855, d. 1033) dau. of James Hamilton, coal master, 
Cathcart, and had issue - Georgina, b. 22 Sep. 1859: 
Janet  'a. 25 Oct. 1877; James Guthrie, Maggie, Helens  
Frances, and:Agnesi-(ii.) Sarah McMullan, Ballycastle, 
and had issue - Walter Mill, William Gordon, John"Ovent 
Eary.(marr. Sir Francis Evans); Kan (marr. Brigadier 
AaIiams) Pub. 22.122110221.arlat (sermon, Wishaw, 
1371). 

DICKY, John Knox - b. Castledawson, Ire., s. of Samual DO, 
farmer, ed. 	R.P. Div. Hall Belfast, R.U.I. 
(B.A.. 1903); lie. Ire. 1911; ord. to Dready 23 Sep. 
1911; res. 1919: inst. Stranraer 1919; res. 1926; inst. 
Londonderry 1926;- CreaghRd. Belfast; Drum, Co. Cavan 
(G.A.); died 3 Nov. 1955. He marr. 6 Aug. 1912, Anna 
Marie, dau. of Richard Lee, machinist, Balliesmills, 
Co. Down, and had issue - Patricia Rodie-ArMstrong b. 
1920: John Knox; Alex.. Peden; Anna Lee:-  Rhoda (marr. 
Rev. C G. MCKnight, 3allyalbany) (Loughridge). 
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DUNCAN, James — b. Airdrie, 1 Feb. 1313; s. of James D., 
baker, and Marion Hill; ed. G.U. and R.P. Div. Hall; 

29 Mar. 1842; ord. 22 Sep. 1342 as first foreign 
missionary of R.P.C.; embarked Gravesend 15 Nov. 1342 
on the Elliolbea  arrived near -Nelson, Tasman Bay, N.Z., on 
29 Mar. 1343 and commenced evangelistic work among the 
Maori tribesmen: res. about 1856; ind. Foxton Presby. 
Ch., N.Z. 1361; Convener of Maori and Foreign. Missions 
of Presby. Ch. of N.Z. 1862-67; ret. 1397; died 30 Dec. 
1907. As a missionary he "underwent considerable hard-
ship including fire, shipwreck, and Maori unrest." He 
marl.. 20 Sep. 1342, Christiana, (d. 30 Dec. 1884 aet. 01) 
dau. of George Struthers, brick and tile manufacturer, 
Blackness, Carriden, Scot., and had issue — Bessie, b. 
1343, d. 1848; Christina b. 29 Sep. 1844;  d. unmarr. 
1939; Mary, b. 30 Jun. 1o47, d. by 1335, local legend 
says she was drowned; Jessie, b. 30 JUM4 1847, d. 1363. 
(Rev. 4.'1. Gibson, Haver% N.Z.). 

DOUGLAS, Robert — lic. 12 Mar. 1794: ord. to Stranraer 
31 May 1797; died 22 Jul. 1300. 

DUNLOP, Robert — b. Co. Londonderry, 1830; s. of 
Robert D., farmer, and Mary Kennedy; ed. R.P. 
Hall Belfast; ord. to Paisley 1 Feb. 1866; died 2 Dec.. 
1900. He marr. (i.) Helen McConell of Coleraine (d. 
13 May 1871 aet. 32 and had issue — Robert Alexander, 
b. 9 Oct. 1870; (ii.) 3 Jun. 1873, Margaret Janet  dau. of 
Andrew Moody, farmer, Dundonald„ Co. Down, and had 
issue — Robert Andrew, b. 9 Has. 1874; Anna, b. 1876; 
(iii.) Susan, dau. of Robert Kerr, farmer, Ballymoney, 
and had issue, two daughters. 

EASTON, Matthew George — b. Nethanfoot, Lanarkshire, 
3 Jun. 1823; s. of David D., fruit merchant, and Nary 
Lang; ed. Ayr Acad., G.U. (M.A. 1843), R.P. Div. Hall; 
lie. 17 Apr. 1847; ord. to Girvan 22 Nov. 1848; ind. 
Darvel 12 Dec. 1861; joined m.s., joined F.C. 1376; 
D.D. 1374 (G.U.); died 27 Feb. 1894. He marl.. 1349, 
Ann Dobie, and had issue — David, b. 15 Jul. 1350; 
Isabella Colts, b. 10 Apr. 1352; Lockhart Dobie, b. 
22 Nov. 1854; Matthew George, b. 14 Oct. 1056; Thomas, 
b. 3 Oct. 1359; Mary Lang, b. 29 Sep. 1062. Pub. -
Unitarianism  (1351); The Doctrine of the Trinity  (1851) 
The Bible Reader's Assistant; Life  
r" 	

o
7
f Krummacher 

t=7893;==Q175ic 7a 393 ): 
he translated Biblical Comment 	on the Proverbs of 
Solomon, (Min. 1874 by F. Delitzsch. 

EASTON, Thomas — b. Crossford, Lanarkshire, 1825; s. of 
David E., fruit merchant, and Nary Lang; ed. Ayr Acad., 
G.U., and R.P. Div. Hall: lic. 3 Aug. 1843; ord. to 
Stranraer 19 Mar. 1850; joined m.s. 1863; refused to 
join F.C. 1375; died unmarr. 12 Mar. 1037. "He was a 
Conservative in politics, and strongly opposed to the 
general policy of Gladstone." Pub. — The Cardross Case 
(Eden. 1360) 
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EDGAR, John — b. Dunscore, 27 hay 1833; s. of John E., 
farmer, and Sarah "Maxwell, ed. Dumfries Acad., EX., and 
R.P. Div. Hall; lic. 7 Jan. 1863: ord. to Green St. 
Mission (Barrowfield Cont. .m.s. Glasgow) 3 Jun. 1363; 
joined F.C.; died 14 Oct. 1904 at Edinburgh. He marr. 
26 Apr. 1365, Eliza, dau. of dm. Curr, manufacturer, 
Panbride, and had issue — John Wm., b. 2 May 1366; 
Jessie Borman, b. 19 Dec. 1367; Sarah Maxwell, 
b. 25 Aug. 1369. 

FAIRLEY, John (primes) — b. Carnwath, 1729; s. of 
tenant farmer; lie* 21 Feb. 1761; ord. to Leadhills 
21 Dec. 1763; a church was built for him at Douglas; 
died 16 Apr. 1306 int. Douglas Kirkyard. The Ettrick 
Shepherd spoke of him as the good John Fairley, a man 
whom I new and loved. I think I see him now, with his 
long white hair, and his look mild, eloquent, and 
sagacious. He was a giver of good counsel, a sayer of 
wise sayings, with wit at will, learning in abundance, 
and a gift in sarcasm which the wildest dreaded." He 
marr. Janet, (d. 13 Jan. 1300, aet. 60) dau. of 
.... Allison, flax and yarn merchant, Thornhill, 
Stirling, and had issue — John, R.P,C. Glasgow° James, 
dsy.; Matthew, d.y.; Janet, d. act. 4;  Ralph, 
artisan, Glasgow, b. 15 May 1774; Josias, artisan, 
Glasgow, b. 9 Dec. 177. Pub. —  An Humble Attempt in 
Defe ce of Reformation Princi•les on the Head of the 
Civn Ma strata, Edin. 1770 	Treasures in Earthen 
Vessels Falkirk, 1779) (Hogg, D. Life of  
Lend., 13731  PP. 244-46). 

FAIRLY, John (secundus) — b. Douglas, 1766; s. of Rev. 
John F., R.P.C. Douglas, and Janet Allison; ed. G.U*, 
lic. 16 Mar. 1791; ord. to Glasgow 11 Mar. 1794; 
loosed from charge due to loss of voice 11 Nov. 1307; 
and itinerated at direction of Synod; died at Gayfield, 
near Glasgow, 3 Aug. 1337. He marr. 1804, Helen Young, 
and had issue — Helena Alison, bapt. 22 Dec. 1305: 
John, bapt. 13 Oct. 1307; Janet, (marr. James Daly, 
draper, Glasgow), d. Dec. 1390 aet, 72. Pub. — 
Warnino. Against Poer (1817); astimayof....:the. 
Church 1837 

FERGUSON, James — b. Courance, Dumfriesshire, 1797; s. 
of Wm. F., artisan, ed. Dumfries Acad., G.U., and R.P. 
Div. Hall; lice 12 Apr. 1826:  ord. to Kilbirnie 
5 Sep. 1827; died 15 Sep. 1362. He marr. Jane Swan 
(d. 1386). F. left money to the church and the Edinburgh 
Bible Soc. Pub. — Headshi of Christ (1841); 	osition 
of the National Covenant 1 43 	Pastoral Address 1355); 
The Supremacy of Scripture (1859). 
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FULTON, James Mitchell— b. 1850, s. of John F., grocer and 
tea merchant, and Hannah Mitchell, ed. G.U., R.P. Div. Hall, 
New Coll., Edin.; lic. m.s. 25 Apr. 1876;  ord. to 
Lochgilpheadast  17. May 	joined F.C.; died 3 Dec. 
1077. He marr. 3 Oct. 1376. Elisabeth, dau. of James 
Innes, Calico Printers Warehouseman, Glasgow, and had 
issue — Helen Martin Innes, b. 30 Jun. 1877. 

GEGGIE, James — b. Chirnside, 1793; s. of James G.;  ed. 
Allantown school, E.U., and R.P. Div. Hall: lic. 2 Nov. 
1824; ord. at Edinburgh as missionary to Canada 27 Jun. 
1337;  missionary in Megantic Co., occupying preaching 
stations in Leeds, St. Sylvester, and Inverness;  joined 
Presby. Ch. of Canada;  pastor at Val Cartier, Quebec, 
1043-46 joined F.C. ;  Edwardsburgh 1846-48 Spencerville 
1343-54; Dalhousie 1355, res. 1851; died 3 Jan. 1863. He 
left a widow and eight children. 

GILLESPIE, Alexander Paterson — b. Carrickfergusi  11 Oct. 
1857; s. of David G., grocer;  ed. Q.C.B., R.U.I. (B.A. 
1083); lic. 1834; ord.'to Rathfriland 19 Sep. 1334;  ind. 
Evans City, U.S.A. 1896, res. 1899;  ind. Milton Cong., 
Mansewood, Canada 1399;  res. 1907. He marr. 23 Sep. 1884, 
Marianne, dau. of William Hanna, farmer, Newry, and had 
issue — Lillie, b. 1885; David Adam, b. 3 Jan. 1338; 
James Achison, b. 15 Sep. 1390. 

GILMOUR, Andrew — b. Chirnside, 1794; s. of Robert G., 
builder, and Jane Jeffray; ed. E.U. and R.P. Div. Hall; 
lic. 22 Jun. 1830; ord. to Greenock 10 Sep. 1833; died 
unmarr. 7 Jun. 1859. Pub. — 212222..rnin (Greenock, 
1836); The Necessi of Scri tural Education in • 	and 
Mohammedan Women 1039 ; Our Political oaths Edin. 1,355 

nks 	1356 	Thy Suprem _ of the British 
=17arn. 1358)t he edited Scottish Presb,xterian 
1340-43. 

GOOLD, James -- b. Lanark, 1016;  e.s. of Hugh, laird 
stewart, Campbeltown, and Grizzel Newbigging; '.  ed. G.U. 
and R.P. Div. Hall;  lic. 3 Aug. 1841; ord. to Newton—
Stewart 17 Jan. 1843; joined m.s. 1863:  joined F.C. 
1876; died 7 Sep. 1895. He marr. 13 Apr. 1847, Christian 
Mason, dau. of Dr. Robert Frame, surgeon, Lesmahagow, and 
had issue — Robert Frame Mason, b. 15 Apr. 1848. Pub. — 
Aincrli butaLivino-Christ (Edin. 1863);  The 
Re entance Remission Refreshin and Restoration of the 
Gospel 	 The Pro osed Disestablishment of the 
Irish Church  -(Glass;. 1 

GOOLD, William — b. Douglas, 21 Mar. 1776;  s. of Wm. G., 
farmer, and Janet Weir;  ed. G.U., lic. 9 Mar. 1803;  ord. 
to Edinburgh 13 Dec. 1804; died at Portobello 18 Jul. 
1344; int. New Calton, :din. He marr. Isabella Burrell 
(b. 4 May 1731, d. 25 Mar. 1361) and had issue — Isabella 
(marr. Rev. W. Stevenson, R.P.C. Dundee) ;  Ann Thomson 
(marr. Rev. J. Henderson, R.P.C. ); Janet Helen, 
(marr. Rev. Prof. G. Smeaton, F.C.) b. 1014, d. 1893; 
William Henry, R.P.C. Edin. Pub. — Thekaiinence 
of God's :lord (sem., Edin. 1813). 
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GOOLD, William Henry — b. Edinburgh, 20 Dec. 1815; s. of 
Rev. Wm. G., R.P.C. Edin., and Isabella Burrell; ed. 
Edin. High School (Dux), E.U. and R.P. Div. Hall; lio. 
18 Apr. 1840; ord. to Edinburgh 6 Oct. 1340; D.D. 1352 
(E.U.); appt. Prof. of Bib. Crit. and Ch. Hist. R.P. 
Div. Hall 1354-1876; appt. Sec. of Nat. Bib. Soc. of 
Scotland 1860; joined m.s. 1863; joined P.C. 1376; died 
27 Jun. 1897. He marr. 146, Margaret Spiers 	5 Aug. 
1322, d. 25 Oct. 1876) dau. of Rev. Prof. William pymine 
ton, R.P.C. Glasgow, and had issue — Agnes Spier, b. 
2 Jun. 1847, d. 6 Oct. 1847; Isabella Burrell, b. 3 Jun. 
1343, d.. unmarr. 22 Jan. 1923; William Symington, b. 
19 Dec. 1849; d. 14 Jun. 1863; Andrew Symington, b. 
10 Dec. 1852, d. 30 Dec. 1917; George Smeaton, b. 30  May 
1354, d. 17 Jan. 1940; Alex. Macleod Symington, b. 
22 May 1856, d. 11 Sep. 1875; Henry Burrell, b. 8 Jun. 
1362, d. 25 Nov. 1875; Litellus Burrell, b. 3 Jun. 1862, 
d. 8 Aug. 1394; Margaret Spiers Symington, b. 11 Apr. 
1860, d. unmarr. 19 Nov. 1914. Pub. — Patron 	o osed 
to the Independence of the Church (Edin. 1 41 	Popery  
and Puse*sm (Glasg. 1347); The Maleooth Endowment," a 
sin and a bl der (Edin. 1852); 21.4.2112.1v.erna:...2430.611 
Christianity Edin. 1865); Claims of the Church of 
Christ; 	 in 	etc. 
He edited the Edinburgh edition of the Works of John Owen. 

GRAHAM, John — b. Kingarth, Buteshire, 1807; B. of 
John G., farmer; ed. G.U. and R.P. Div. Hall; lio. 1830; 
ord. to Wishawtown 14 Aug. 1832; ind. Ayr 13 Aug. 1846; 
D.D. 1854 (Franklin Coll. Ohio); ind. Liverpool 10 Mar. 
1358; joined m.s.; died 9 Sep. 1876 at 2 Peel P1., 
London Rd. Shrewsbury. He marr. 23 Apr. 1833; Jessie 
Stenhouse Duncan Grangemouth, and had issue — John, Lt. 
Col. Royal Pembroke Artillery Miltia, b. 21 Jan. 1834, 
d. 16 Aug. 1901; Catherine E., b. 1844. Pub. — T  
Revolution Settlement of the Ma oh of Scotland (Glasg. 
1 41 • Death the Believer's ain Glass. 1 50 • A. Plea 
for the Proper Observance of the Sabbath (Liverpool, 
1:59); The End is not Yet (Lond. 1864);  The Light
Prophecy- and Passim Events (Lond. 1867); He edited 
Scottish PreaVeriau 1838-1354. 

GREGG, Andrew Cross — b. Convoy, Co. Donegal, 1866; se 
of John G., farmer, and Mary Cross; ed. Queen's Coil., 
Galway, and R.P. Div. Hall Belfast; ord. at Ballylaggan, 
22 May 1890; ind. Loanhead 1897; B.D. (new Coll. Edin.); 
ind. Greenock 1921; died 13 Sep. 1949 at 25 Esplanade Rd. 
Greenock. He marr. 19 Nov. 1904, Elisabeth Amiel  dau, of 
James Guthrie, shipping agent, Troon. Pub. — G. edited 
B.F. Witness for 28 years and also The Bulwark of the 
Scottish. Reformation Soc. 
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GRIEVE, Walter - b. 1747; ed. E.U.; lie. 4 Jan. 1775; 
ord. to Inverkeithing 3 Nov. 1779; res. due to non-
payment of stipend in 1738; itinerant ministry; died 
7 Mar. 1822 at Cacrabank, Ettrick. He marr. Jean 
Ballantyne (d. 20 Jul. 1826 aet. 35) widow of Thomas 
Bride% Scarcleugh, Ettrick, and had issue - John, poet and 
hat manufacturer, Edinburgh, a friend of the "Ettrick 
Shepherd", b. 12 Sep. 17811  d. 4 Apr. 1835; Margaret, b. 
1783, d. unmarr. at Edinburgh 11 Oct. 1865; Archibald, 
b. 1785, d. 19 Sep. 1807 at Curacoa, West Indies. 

GUY, John - b. Paisley, 1822; s. of Walter G., builder; 
ed. G.U. and R.P. Div. Hall; lie, 6 Jan. 1852; ord. to 
Kelso 15 Jun. 1853; joined 'us. res. 9 Oct. 1867; accepted 
call to Chile; arrived Valpariso 29 Jan. 1868; ind. 
Union Presby. Ch., Valpariso; died there 4 May 1873. He 
marr. Jane Alice Nelson (or Neilson), Rothesay, and had 
issue - Eargaret Maria, b. 26 Jan. 1855; Janet Kent, b. 
1 Jan. 1857; Walter Johnstone, merchant manager, Glasgow, 
b. 28 Sep. 1858, d. 18 Jan. 1936;, Thomas Neilson, b. 
24 Nov. 1859; Jane Alice, b. 1 Nov. 1861; Charlotte 
Elisabeth, b. 9 Apr. 1864; John Inglis, station master, 
Glasgow, b. 23 Feb. 1866, d. 1 Aug. 1927. 

HAMILTON, John - b. Stranraer, May 1830; s. of Samuel H., 
leather merchant, and Mary Brown (sister of Rev. James B., 
R.P.C. Dumfries); ed. G.U., E.U., and R.P. Div. Hall; 
lie. 14 Oct. 1056; ord. to Renton 25 Aug. 1857; joi,-ed 

g11; trans. under mutual eligibility act to West 
Glasgow; died unmarr. 21 Aug. 1878 at 23 Elmbank Cres.. 
Glaspw. (Laidlaw, J. 	 Glasg. 
1881). 

HALL, James - b. Haughhead, Eckford, Roxburghshire, 1726; 
s. of Samuel- B. (and grandson of Henry H., the Covenanter), 
and Janet Pringle; ord. 28 Aug. at Bothwell; res. 1753 
over doctrinal dispute; settled as preacher in Edinburgh; 
died there 8 Dec. 1781; int. Greyfriars. (Soc. Antic.. 
Proced. 1946-48; D.E. Mein), 

HALLIDAY, Thomas - b. Dunscore, 18 Nov. 1799; s. of 
David H., farmer, and Helen Stott; ed. Dumfries Acad., 
EX., and R.P. Div. Hall; lie. 1 Apr. 1823; ord. to 
Airdrie 23 Aug. 1824; died .unmarr. 27 Feb. 1827. Pub. - 
Ser9ons  (Glasg. 1338). 

HARKDESSi Robert -,b. Kirkcolm, 1319; s. of Wm. H., 
farmer, and ̀Mary Johnston; ed. R.P. Div. Hall; lie. 
31 Mar. 1840; ord. to Colmonell 23 Var. 1847; res. 
29 Jun. 1857; joined F.C.; min. at Creetown Mission, 
Galloway, 1862-1867; died. 	1381 at 9 Taylor P1., 
Govan.. He marr. Aug. 1847, Janet (d. 3 Nov. 1866 aet. 39) 
dau. of Wm. Mathiet _draper, Paisley, and had issue - Agnes 
Lang, b. 8 Jun. 18484 Jane Fulton Hathie, b. 9 Dec. 1849; 
Wm., b. 6 May 1852; Nary Johnston, b. 28 Mars 1854; 
Eliza Lang, b. 13 Feb. 1856; Jane Lang, b. 29 Mar. 1858; 
Robert, b. 20 Apr. 1859. 
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HENDERSON, David - b. Hightae, 3 Sep. 1814; s. of Joseph 
H., handloom weaver, and Margaret Wright; ed. E.U., G.U., 
and R.F. Div. Hall; lie. 31 Mar. 1340; ord. to Chirnside 
11 Oct. 1843; incl. Airdrie 5 Jun. 1860; joined Minority 
Synod; ret. 1871; died 6 Mar. 1875 at,36 Quarry Rd. He 
marr. 8 Oct. 1844, Hannah Spreul, of Newton of Belltrees, 
Lochwinnoch, and had issue - Mary Simpson, b. 7 Aug. 1845, 
d. by 22 Feb. 1855; Joseph, b. 11 Jun. 1347; David, b. 
14 Aug. 1849; Thomas Mack, 16 16 Jan. 1851; John, b. 
1852; Hannah, b. 22 Feb. 1855. 

HENDERSON, Joseph - b. Penpont, 1802; ed. G.U. and R.P. 
Div. Hall; lie. 15 Apr. 1823; ord. to Ayr 8 Sep. 1830; 
res. 1844; emig. U.S.A.; joined R.P.C. of N. America 
1349; teacher in Walden N.Y.; joined F.C. (Can.); died 
1372 at Hamilton, Canada. He marr. 10 Jun. 1835, Ann 
Thomson, dau. of Rev. W. Goold, R.P.C. Edin., and had 
issue - Andrew, commercial traveller. (W.M. Glasgow). 

HENDERSON, Thomas - b. Holywood, 1757; s. of James H., 
farmer, Closeburn; ed. G.U.; lic. 9 Mar. 1785; ord. at 
Bridge of Weir 26 Apr. 1737; his church and manse were 
situated at Kilmalcolm; died 21 Oct. 1823, He marr. and 
had issue - Jessie (marr. Rev. A. Brown, R.P.C. Kilmar-
nock); Jean, bapt. 20 Feb. 1797; Thomas bapt. 4 Nov. 
1800; John, bapt, 4 Jul. 1302; Josias„ bapt. 18 Nov. 
1304; and other's. Pub. - Testimorir bearinp; 
Exemplified  (Paisley, 1791).. 

HOLMES, Archibald -,b. Kilraughts, ed. Magee Coll*, Ass. 
Coll. and R.P. Div. Hall Belfast; lie. 1387; ord. to 
Bready 13 Oct. 1837-1893; Creevagh 1393 (Geelong, Aust. 
1397-90) 1900; Paisley 1900-1903; Kellswater 1903-1921; 
Ballyclare 1921; died 27 Sep& 1932.. He marr. 6 Jul. 
1899, Mary Marshall, Philadelphia, and had issue -
Marshall, h4 27 Jam. 1901; Marina; Ethel; Gertrude; 
Edna. (Loughridge). 

HUNTER, James - b. Beith, 15 Mar. 1340; s. of John H., 
shoemaker, and Mary Hamilton; ed. G.U. (M.A. 1863, B.D. 
1368) and R.P. Div. Hall; lic. 2 Apr. 1867 by Paisley 
Presb. mom; ord. to Laurieston m.s. 27 Jan. 1870; 
joined F.C. 1876; joined U.F.C. 1900; ret. 1920; died 
28 Aug* 1926 at Edinburgh. He maxi'. 4 Apr. 1871, 
Margaret, dau. of Rev* Prof. W. Binnie, R.P.C. Stirling, 
and had issue - John, b. 4 Jul. 1874; William Hinnies  
b. 20 May 1877; Mary Hamilton, b. 27 Feb. 1831, (marr. 
Mr. Dailey, London). 

HUTCHISON, Matthew - b. Loanhead, 1328; s. of Robert "H., 
farmer and flesher, and Elisabeth Smith; ed. E.U. and 
R.P. Div. Hall; lie. 13 Oct. 1358; ord. to New Cumnock 
3 Aug. 1859; joined m4s. 1863; joined F.C. 1376; died 
14 Jul. 1913. He marl.. 21 Apr. 1863, Marion, dau. of 
John Symington, flesher„ Lasswade, and'had issue - Mary 
,.:4 1  b. 1864; Robert, b. 7 Nov* 1867. Pub. - The , 
Reformed, Pres to 	 (Paisley, 1893). 
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IUGLTS, John - b. Hinnyhive, Glencairn, 14 Jul. 1308; s. 
of Andrew ,I. workman, and Margaret Maxwell; ed. G.W. 
and. R.P. Div. Hall; lic. 14 Jun. 1841; ord. 26 Sep. 1843 
as missionary to N.Z.; sailed on the barcrue Caledonia 
from Gravesend 6. Aug. 1844 and arrived Wellington, N.Z. 
11 Jan. 1345.; engaged in evangelising Maori tribesmen; 
min. at Wellington Presby. Ch.; re--settled at Aneityum 
N. Hebrides 1852; ret. from mission field 1876; died 
13 Jul. 1391 at Kirkcowan, Scot. He marr. 11 Apr, 1844, 
Jessie M'Clymont (15 Apr. 1821, d. 1335) dau. of John 11.1  
farmer, Minnigaff. Pub. - Dictiona of Aneit ese 
(Lond. 1832); In the New Hebrides, 2. vol. Lond. 1887); 
Bible Illustrations from the New Hebrides (Lond. 1388); 
translations of Pilgrims Prowess and the Shorter 
Catechism. 

'MBES, Hugh - b. 30 Jul. 1727; s. of Rev. James I., and 
Catherine Falconer; ord. 21 Nov. 1751 at Broomhill, 
Lanarkshire; left church over doctrinal dispute in 1753; 
preached in Glasgow where a church was built for him in 
Calton parish 1756; died Jan. 1765. He marr. Jean, dau. 
of Thomas Graham, Es(:. and had issue - John, student at 
G.U. in 1761, d. by 1765; Sir Hugh, bart, of Lochalsh 
and Cortoun, M.P. for Ross-shire 1309-1812, Wick Burgh 
1812-18, 1820-30, Sutherlandshire 1831, a. unmarr. 16 
Aug. 1331 act. 67; and three other sons, d. by 1765. 

JACKSON, John - b. Edinburgh, 1337; s. of James J., shop 
owner and ironmonger, and June Wright; ed. E.U. and R.P. 
Div. Hall; lice 14 Jan. 1863; ord. to Girvan 17 Apr. 
1363; joined m.s.; joined P.C.; accepted call to 
Belize Presby. Ch., British Hondouras, 1876; also served 
as Gov. Inspector of Schools in the colony; res. 1883; 
died at Belize 13 Dec. 1383. Be marr. 10 Oct. 1376, 
Agnes, dau. of Ain= McCartney, fisherman, Lochwinnoch. 

JEYDRAYI  John - b. Airdrie; s. of James J., merchant; ed. 
G.U. and R.P. Div. Hall; lic. 14 Aug. 1315; Ord:, to 
Quarrelwood 3 Apr. 1817; pastoral connection. severed 
12 May 1826; emig. America; died there 23 Deo. 1831. 
He marr. and had issue - Robert J., student at R.P. 
Hall 1849-51. (G.U. Prize Lists, P.124) 

KAY, John - b. Greenock, 1326; s. of Laurence K., 
shoemaker, and. Ellison Rankin; ed. St. A. and R.P. Div. 
Hall; ord. to. Airdrie 29 Apr. 1850; ind. Castle Douglas 
11 Aug. 1859; joined M.S. 1863; ind. Coatbridge msg. 
27 Sep. 1871; joined F.C. 1876; trans. to Argyle Place. 
U.P.C. Edinburgh, 21 Mar. 1878; D.D. 1832 (St. A.); died 
27 Sep. 1833 at Lasswade. He marr. 1850, Janet M'Kinlay 
McIntyre and had issue - male, name not known; female, d. 
by 1855; John McIntyre, b. 10 Apr. 1855; Alison Rankin, 
b. 14 Apr. 1857; Elisabeth ECKinlaY,  b. 26 Mar. 1859. 
Pub. - Paulus Christifer (sermons, Edin. 1884); edited 
Dairsorin.1 and Good Nenplar. 
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KENNEDY, Samuel Guiler — b. Ballymoney, 1863; se of 
Anima K., farmer, and Charlotte Long; ed. Q.C.B., R.P. 
Div. Hall Belfast; R.U.I. (B.A. 1837, LL.B. and LL.D. 
1899); lic. Ire. 1889; ord, to Ashaw 12 Dec. 1889; 'TS. 
1896; ind. College St. South Belfast 1896-1924; Prof. 
of Ch. Hist. and Pastoral Theo, at R.P. Div. Hall Belfast 
1910-1924. He marr. 17 Nov. 1091, Christina Lang, dau. of 
James Bobbie, shoemaker, Airdrie. 

KERR, James — b. Kilraughts, Co. Antrim, 1347; s. of 
Robert K., farmer, Ballymoney, and Mary Ann Carson; ed. 
Q.C.B., Roy. Acad. Institution, and R.P. Div. Hall Belfast; 
lie. in Ire. 13 Mar. 1368; ord. to Greenock 3 Feb. 1369; 
ind. 1001 Glasgow; D.D. 1886 (Geneve, U.S.A.); died 
3 Oct. 1905. He marr. (i.) 31 Oct. 1871, Jeanie (d. 
13 Dec. 1882) dau. of David Smith, iron founder, Airdrie, 
and had issue — James Renwick, general merchant, Glasgow, 
b. 22 Nov. 1375, d. 1 Nov. 1952; (ii.) 12 Aug. 1884, 
Lilian (d. 3 May 1929) dau. of Charles Lawson, solicitor, 
Glasgow, and had issue — Lilian Margaret, b. 1 Aug. 1887 
(marr. Mr. Mcllwraith, Glasgow). Pub. — Sermons a 
Luther; Sermons in Times of Persecution, (Min. 1381); 
Concens s of •.inion on Behalf of the Psalms alone in 
Praise Glasg. la 2 
ndin. 1896). 

• The Covenants and th Covenanters 

   

KING, ailliam b. Donegal, 1747; ed. G.U. lie, at 
Douglas 9 Mar, 1785; ord. at Iiishawtown 4 Jun. 1792 
'with a view of his being sent on a mission to the Church 
of America;t sailed from Greenock Jul. 1792 on the Brig 
parallel and landed at South Carolina; itinerated in Pa. 
and N. York states; settled as pastor of Beaver Dam, 
S.C. in 1794; died 24 Aug. 1798. He marls, Sep. 1794, 
Nancy Neil, Chester, S.C. (W.A. Glasgow). 

LANG, Thomas Halliday — b. Shotts, 1834; se, of Thomas L., 
grain merchant and farmer, and Jane Roger; ed. G.U. and 
R.P. Div. Hall; lie. 10 Jan. 1360; ord. to Ayr 18 Dec, 
1860; joined m. 	1863: joined P.C. 1376; joined U.F.C. 
1900, ret. 1904; died unmarr. 7 Mar. 1919 at 27 Dalblair 
Rd., Ayr. 

LAURIE, George — b. Greenock, 1843: s, of John L,, ship 
carpenter, and Ann MoAnie; ed. G.U. and R.P. Div. Hall; 
lie. mss. 4 Oct. 1870; ord. 6 Jun. 1872 to Castle Douglas 
m.s.; joined F.C. 1876; joined U.F.C.-1900; ret. 1913; 
died at Glasgow 14 Sep. 1920. He marr. 28 Jun. 1077, 
Helen, dau. of Matthew Fairley, commission merchant, 
Glasgow.. 

LENNIE, George — b. Glasgow, 24 Ju. 1324; e. s. of 
Robert L., carrier, and Isabella Fleming; ed. G.U. and 
R.P. Div. Hall; lie* 14 Jan, 1851; ord. to Kilmarnock 
1 Jul. 1852; preached once; died unmarr, 23 Sep, 1352. 
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LITTLEJOHN, James — b. Bridgend, Kilwinning, Ayrshire, 
29 May 1830; s. of Buchan L., collier, and Margaret 
Webster; ed.-GO. and R.P. Div. Hall; ord. to Lorn 
22 Sep. 1870; inst. Garvagh Ire. 15 Jul. 1876; ret. 
14 Feb. 1893; died 1598. He marl". 30 Jun. 1856, '- 
Elisabeth Walker, dau. of William Scott, handloom 
weaver, Glasgow, and had issue — Buchan, b. 13 Mar. 1857; 
Janet Alex., b. 17 Dec. 1855; Wm., R.P. min. at Lind 
Grove, Iowa 1889-93; Cedar Grove, Kansas 1893-96; 
joined U.P.C., b. 20 Aug. 1862; Elisabeth Walker, b. 
1863; John Martin, M.A., B.D.1  LL.B. (G.U.) R.P. min. 
Creevagh 1886-88, President of Amity Coll. Iowa 1895-98, 
teacher in Missouri and Chicago, b. 15 Feb. 1865 at 
27 Taylor St. Glasgow; James Buchan, M.B., C.M. (G.U.) 
Vice—President of Amity Coll., Iowa, b. 18 May 1867; 
Elisabeth Margaret Alexander, b. 1869; Mary Janet, b. 
3 Dec. 1871; David, b. 24 Sep. 1874. 

M'CAIG, Charles Neilson — b. Portpatrick„ 1813; s. of 
John M., farmer, Kilhilt, Stranraer, and Agnes Neilson; 
ed. G.U. and R.P. Div. Hall; lic. 2 Sep. 1839; ord. to 
Lochgilphead 9 Sep. 1851; joined m.s. 1863; Honorary 
Chaplain to 10th Argyle Artillery Volunteers; joined P.C. 
1876; ret. 167; died 6 Apr. 1880. He marr. Barbara 
McLelland, heiress of Springfield Gadder, and native of 
Glas w. Pub. — Defensive Warfare Lawful (serm. Glasg. 
1870 • The Christian Warfare iserm. 1873). 

MfDERMID, John — b. Anderston, 5 Mar. 1810; e.s. of 
John M., merchant and farmer, Dumbarton, and Agnes 
Campbell; ed. Dumbarton Acad., G.U, and R.P. Div. Hall; 
lio. 4 Sep. 1834; ord. to Dumfries 8 Oct. 1835; incl. 
Renwick, Glasgow 8 Nov. 1855; joined m.s. 1863; joined 
P.C. 1876; died at 31 Cumberland St. Glasgow 20 Feb. 
1882. He marr. (i.) Mary (d. 5 Aug. 1872) dau. of Wm. 
McKay, draper, and had issue — J.A.; and possib1y 
others; (ii.) 23 Mar. 1874, Susan Watson, clan. of Hugh. 
Paterson, farmer, Cumnock. Pub. — The Di 	 and 
Limits:of Business (Glasg. 1857);. National Religion serm. 
Edin. 1868). 

MIDONALD, John — b. Glasgow, 17 Jul. 1843; s. of John 
M., builder (Church Treasurer for 42 yrs.), and Sarah 
GrAham; ed.. Glasg. High School, G.U. (M.A. 1367) and 

(B.D. 1873); ord. to Loanhead 6 May 1868; ind. 
Airdrie 15 Dec. 1885; res. 1920; died 30 Nov. 1933 at 
Hillpark4 Campbeltown; int.'Tollcross„ Glasg. He marr. 
(i.) 3 Aug. 1869, Hannah, dau. of William Wyles, railway 
official, Camden Town, Eng.; (ii.),12 Feb. 1889, Jeanie,  
Meikle, (d. 19 Feb. 1950 act. 82) dau. of John Nish, 
collier manager, Bothwell, and had issue — John Graham, b. 
25 Jan. 1890; James, excise officer, Campbeltown, b. 21 
Dec. 1891;-- Wm. Nish, b. 6 Apr. 1896. Pub. — Jehovah 
Nissi : The -Lord. 14,7 Banner (1882); RamanismAn.9412.sed. 
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MIDONGALL, Allan - b. Alexandria, 5 Apr. 1841; s. of 
John M., painter; ed. G.U. (M.A. 1867) and R.P. 
Hall; lie. m.s. 11 Aug. 1869; ord. to Rothesay m.s. 
9 Jun. 1870; res. 1875; and accepted call by Foreign 
Miss. Board to New Hebrides; sailed from Plymouth 
12 Jul. 1875 on the s.s. Whampoa and arr. 'Aneityum Is. 
28 Sep. 1875; questions arose over his evangelistic 
methods and M. withdrew and settled in Australia; 
joined Presby. Ch. of N.S.W.; supplied at Bombala, 
Penrith, Orange and Carcoar; ind. Grafton 1377; res. 
Apr. 1835: farmer at Coxinda, Clarence River 1885-
1901; Home Missionary at Rylestone 1901-03; Wilcannia 
1904; Hilston-Gunbar 1905; 'during a serious outbreak 
of bubonic plague he volunteered and was accepted for 
service as a minister at the North Head quarantine 
Station on Sydney Harbour;' Presby. Chaplain at 
Rookwood Cem., Sydney; ret. 1924; died 16 Jul. 1925* 
He marr. 15 Apr. 1880, Marion, dau. of John Macfarlane, 
Ulmarra, and had issue - Helen Stewart, teacher at North 
Newtown Demonstration School, N.S.I., ret. 1942; Jessie, 
Headmistress of St. George's Girls High School, Sydney, 
ret. 1942; Gyda. 

MACFARLANE, Thomas Barnwell - b. Co. Tyrone; s. of 
Thomas M. and E.M.B. Gregg; ed. Q.C.B., R.P.D.H. Ire., 
R.U.I. (B.A. 1903); ord. to Glasgow North 19 Sep. 1906, 
res. 1909; Riverside Newry 1909-61; died 20 Jan. 1963.; 
marr. Polly dau. of Rev. J.D. Houston, R.P.C. Ire.; no 
issue. Prof. R.P. Div. Hall Ire. 1928-57 (Loueridge). 

mtaILL, James - b. t'ligtown, Stonykirk, 30 Oct. 1805; s. 
of Andrew M., farmer, Portpatrick; ed. G.U. and R.P. 
Div. Hall; lie. 4 Nov. 1828; ord, to Hightae 21 Jul. 
1829; joined m.s. 1863; res. 4 Oct. 1864; accepted 
call to E.P.C. Bournemouth; incl. 30 May 1865; died 
there 3 Mar.. 1883 at 5 Westover Villa. He marr. Nary _ 

(d. 27 Mar. 1874 aet. 70), native of England.' Pub. 
-. Letter to Ministers U on Te erance (Dumfries, 1834); 
Memorial to James Brown 1:37 ; Prayer of Habakuk for  
Revival (Glasg. 140); Enter into 5. Closet  or Secret 
Prayer (Glasg. 1843); The Four Centurions Glasg. 185M 

MACINDOE, Peter -.b. Glasford, 2 Jan. 1794; s. of John 
M., tenant farmer, and Agnes Miller; ed. G.U. and R.P. 
Div. Hall; lic. 29 Jun. 1818; ord. to Chirnside 12 Jul. , 
1819;. ind. Kilmarnock 15 Aug. 1839;  D.D. 1846 Wand 
U., Oxford, Ohio); died 2 Sep. 1850 at Craigends, Troon. 
He marr. Margaret Park, and had issue - John, b. 1 Jun. 
1822; George Park (twin), landed proprietor, b. 1 Jun. 
1822, d. 11 Jan. 1897; Sarah Dun, b. 12 May 1324; Agnes,.  
b. 23 Mar. 1828; Patrick, stockbroker, Glasgow, d. 1380 
aet. 40; Frederick Hope, stockbroker, Glasgow; and 
others. Pub. - Advantages and obligations of early piety 
(serm. Mine 1830); The Application of Scriptural  
principles to Political Government (Min. 1831i; 
Vindication of R.P.C. (Ellin. 1430); Considerations on ..  
preventives of Pestilence (Berwick 18325; Defence of 
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R.P.C. (Edin. 1835); 21fljaalyblees Great InQui (serm. 
Greenock, 1835); Christ's Headship (Edin. 1836); The 
MessednessofDasBelievers (Kilmarnock, 18417- He 
edited the Scottish Advocate, and also Scottish 
Presbyterian. 

MACKINDOE, Thomas - b. Glasford, 1808; s. of John M., 
tenant farmer, and Agnes Miller; ed. G.U. and R.P. Div. 
Hall; lic. 22 Apr. 1835; ord. to Dundee 12 Oct. 1836; 
ind. Whithorn 23 Jun. 1840; joined m.s.; ret. 1863; 
died 8 Mar. 1865 at 64 Buccleuch St., Glasgow. He marl'. 
Ann Drown, Paisley, and had issue - Ann McNair, b. 16 
Jun. 1840; Agnes, b. 1842; John, b. 1844; Thomas, b. 
1847; J. Brown; and others. 

MACKAY, Cameron - b. Helmsdale, 4 May 1853; s. of Alex. 
M., curing station manager, and Isabella Campbell; ed. 
P.C. Training Coll. and E.U.; schoolmaster Halkirk; 
ord. to Penpont 1895; pastoral connection severed over 
doctrinal dispute 25 Jul. 1905; joined Church of Scotland 
1908; adm. Stenscholl Q.S. 24 Sep. 1913; res. 16 May 
1922; died at Inverness 13 Apr. 1937. He marr. (i.) 
17 Aug. 1878, Jessie, dau. of John Macintosh, catechist, 
Thurso; (ii.) 23 Aug. 1904, Caroline Duncanson, 
(d. 4 Feb. 1946) dau. of James Macfarlane, joiner, 
Patrick. Pub. - The Dismissal of a Free Church Teacher 
anon.,); Fifteen Bible Nuts opened and proved Sound  
Glasg. 1904). 

MEACHIE, Thomas - b. Darkelspine, Old Luce, 13 Nov. 
1810; s. of Thomas M., farmer, Leswalt; ed. G.U. and 
R.P. Div. Hall; lic. 3 Oct. 1838; ord. 2 May 1843 as 
Miss. to Canada; sailed 26 Jun. 1843 and settled near 
Toronto; preached at Galt, Guelph, and Toronto; died 
14 Aug. 1844. He left a widaw and child. 

MCKIE, John - b. near Belfast, 5 Sep. 1842; s. of 
Robert M., engineer, and Margaret Beaumont; ed. Q.C.B. 
and R.P. Div. Hall Belfast; lie, in Ire.; ord. to 
Penpont 18 Sep. 1873; res. 1391; ind. Dromara 18 Mar. 
1891; res. 1898; inst. Wishaw 1893; ret. 1930; died 
5 Dec. 1933. He marr. 5 Nov. 1873, Frances, dau. 
Rev. William Toland, R.P.C. Kilraughts, and had issue -
Edith Margaret, b. 3 Aug. 1877; Frances, b. 1 Feb. 1880. 

MENNA, Robert - b. Girvan, 14 Dec. 1842; s. of 
Robert 11., carpenter, and Rachel Fraser; ed. 
(M.A. 1863) and Berlin; lie. m.s. 4 Sep. 1865; ord. to 
Port Glasgow m.s. 24 Apr. 18667-Ind. Dumfries m.s. 
5 Dec. 1867; Sec. to Nat. Bib. Soc.; joined F.C. 1876; 
joined U.F.C. 1900; died 6 Apr. 1917; He marr. 19 Jul. 
1871; Margaret, dau. of Robert Wright, farmer, Ballan-
trae, and had issue - Sir James, C.I.E.; K.B.; agri-
cultural advisor in Burma and India, b. 15 Aug. 1872; 
Margaret Davidson, b. 13 Aug. 1876, (marr. 24 Jul. 1900 
Rev. T. Crichton); John G., Paisley; Robert, religious 
novelist. 
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MMEICAY., John - b,, Klimardines  17824  s. of John M., 
blacksmith, and Janet Adam; ed. G.U. and Associate 
(Burgher) Div. Hall; ord. 2 Oct. 1806 to Banton 0.84C., 
Renton; joined (along with his cong.) R.P.C. Nov. 1842; 
died 17 Nov. 1856; int. Bonhill. He marr. May 1817, 
Helen, dau. of James Frew, Kilsyth, and had issue - Janet, 
b. 1819; Robert, b. 18 Nov. 1822; nary, b. 1323; 
Elisabeth, b. 1326; Thomas, copper plate engraver, b. 
7 Jan. 1828; John, and others. 

WLACHLAN, Donald - b. Sell, Kilbrandon; s. of 
Archibald M., weaver, and Catherine McDonald; ed. G.U. 
and R.P. Div. Hall; lic. 20 Mar. 1838; ord. to Lorn 
20 Aug. 1862; joined m.s.; joined F.C. 1876; died 
8 May 1878, aet 71. He marr.  Margaret Clasey. 

WLACHLAN, James - b. Glasgow, 14 Jun. 1798; s. of 
Daniel h., artisan; ed. G.U.; ord. by 0.S.C. 7 Nov. 
as foreign miss. to S. Africa; at Cape of Good Hope 
under patronage of Lond. Miss. Soc. 1327-29; Glasgow 
Seamen's Chapel 1329-33; joined R.P.C.; adm. 27 Feb. 
1833; and sent to Canada as miss.; err. Quebec 18 Aug. 
1833; min. at Ramsay and Perth; res. 1851; joined 
R.P.C. of N. America; inst. Lisbon, N.Y. 16 Jul. 1356; 
died 19 Nov. 1864. Be marr. (i.) 1825, Jane Campbell, 
Glasgow; (ii.) 1833, Christiana Hamilton, Glasgow. 
(?°J.M. Glasgow). 

WILACHLAN, John - b. Kilbrandon, about 1805; s* of 
Archibald M., farmer, and Catherine McDonald; ed. 
Aberdeen U., G.U. and R.P. Div. Hall; lic. 15 Apr. 1834; 
ord. as miss. to Canada 26 Oct. 1346; preached at Galt 
and Guelph; joined Presby. Ch. of Canada; ind. Acton, 
Toronto Presb.; trans. Feb. 1361 to Beaverton, Lake 
Simco; died there 3 Jun. 1870. 

M'LACHLAN, Malcolm - b. Argyllshire, about 1801; ed. 
Aberdeen U. and R.P. Div. Hall; lic. 12 Apr. 1831; 
ord. to Castle-Douglas 23 May 1832; dep. 1846. He 
was a distinguished Gaelic preacher. 

MILACHLAN, William - b. Sea, Kilbrandon; ed. G.U. and 
R.P. Div. Hall; lic. 11 Aug. 1824; ord.. to Kilmalcolm 
28 Sep. 1825; transferred with cong. to Port Glasgow 
1856; joined m.s. 1863; died 22 Mar. 1375 aet. 81. He 
marr. (i.) Jo. Steven; (ii.) Sep. 1836, Margaret 
Macdonald

I 
 Lochpatric, Ire., and had issue - Margaret, b. 

1838; Archibald William, b. 25 Jun. 1839; Donald Walter, 
b. 1841; Catherine Dorothea, b. 12 Apr. 1844; Un4 b. 
16 Sep. 1845; nary Ann, b. 24 Aug. 1043; Robert Mac-
donald, b. 16 Nov. 1849. 
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M'LEOD, John - b. Rothesay, 1809; s. of Alex. M., weaver 
and shipowner, and Mary McFie; ed. G.U. and R.F. Div, Hall; 
lie. 21 Jul. 1840; ord. to Stranraer 10 Aug. 1841; res, 
9 Jan. 1849; joined P.C.; aim. 1850 Ailoa West; ret. 
1870; died 27 Nov, 1875. He marr. 1842, Margaret T. 
Laird, Paisley, and had issue - Marienne, b. 1844. Pub. 
- Letter to the Elders and Members of the R.P.C. Stranraer 
(Edin. 1'49 . 

HAMMEN, John [Jest - b. Ballantrae, 3 Apr, 1822; s. of 
James N., farmer and joiner, and Margaret Lawson; ed. G.U. 
and R.P. Div, Hall; lic. 28 Apr. 1846; ord. to Lesmahagow 
30 Deo. 1846; joined mos. 1863; ret. 18 Aug. 1868; died 
31 Mar. 1880. He marr, Agnes Smith, Airdrie, and had 
issue - James, b. 11 Feb. 1856. Pub. - 24122/taWlaasta.  
(sem, Edin. 1857); The Disru tion of the Reformed 
P122441trLanC11ur211-iLij-t iagtULeaca 1 3. 

BIMMLAN, John (primes) - b. Minnigaff„ 1669; s. of John 
B.; ed. E.U. (LA. 1697); lio. 26 Nov, 1700; ord. to 
Dalmaghie 19 Sep. 1701; dep. by Church of Scot. 30 Dec. 
1703; called by the Societies 9 Oct. 1706; itinerated 
wide: constituted Reformed Presbytery (with Rev. T. 
Nairn

ly
) at Carnwath 1 Aug. 1743; died at Brcomhill, 

Bothwell, 1 Dec. 1753; int. Dalserf. He marr. (i.) 1708, 
Jean Gemble (or Gemmell), died s.2. 12 Jun. 1711; (ii.) 
1719, Mary (d. 5 May 1723, act. 43) dau. of Sir Alexander 
Gordon, Bart. of Earlston; (iiiO about 1725, Grace 
Russel (or Janet Jackson) and had issue - Josias, b. 12 
Jun. 1726, d. 7 Feb. 1740; Katherine, b. 19 Dec. 1727, d. 
17 Feb. 1736 (or 1738); John, min. R.P.C.; Grizel, b. 
26 Jan. 1731, (marr. (i,) And, Galloway?, Sandhills, (ii.) 
J. Thorburn4 R.P.C. Pentland) d. 5 Pb,P 1767; Ann, b. 1732 
(marr. 31 Jan. 1751, John, s. of James U'Crone, writer, 
Dalmellington); Alex, Jonita. b. 28 May 1734, do 1734. 
Pub. -.2121222maiLm (anon. 1704); a2,...11124.......,tenti.tled 
True Narrative Ellin. 1705): Pro estation Deolinature 
and 	A L,W.P.X. (1710 	212.2a-Pgrvek of a 
Friendly Conference betwixt a Countryman and his Ne hew 
(1712r; 7-da eath..-211#0422F4043 ,,din. 
1723); (T.NaciNitif Reidr  A CaluzzdaL4z0112). 

NYVILLAN, John (secundus) b. Eastforth, Carnwath„ 4 Jul. 
1729; s. of Rev. John N., R.P.C., and Grace Russell (or 
Janet Jackson); ord. at Bothwell 20 Sep. 1750; itinerated 
widely; died 11 Feb. 1808. He marr 27 Dec, 1749, 
Elisabeth (b. 31 Jan. 1728, d. 24 Feb. 1765); dau, of 
Charles Umpherston (can ornament of Society, Learning, & 
Piety') surgeon, Pentland, and had issue - at least six 
children, a clan. (marr. T. Rowatt, 	Penpont); John, 
R.P.C. Stirling. Pub. - probable author of ASerious 

tial.d.Tm•Exam'na.anart.WWtez (Edin. 1754); The 
FaithindWIAL"..izyzn:1(serm. 1779) (tombstone : 
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WMILLANI  John (tercimus) — b. 1752, s. of Rev. John M., 
R.P.C., and Elisabeth Umpherston; lie. 4 Jan. 1775; ord. 

to Stirling 11 Mar, 1773; accepted theological professorship 
of R.P.C. 17 Aug. 1803; died 20 Oct* 1819 at Arthur St., 
Edinburgh. He was twice married; one wife, Mary Newton, 
d. at Viewforth„ Stirling, 26 May 1806. He had issue -
James; John, agent of Bank of Scotland at Stirling 1809-
1833' d. 15 Apr. 1351 aet. 65.. Pub. — A Letter (Glasg. 
1781) (Ormond, Kirk and College). 

M'MURTRIE, William — b. Galloway, ed. G.U. and R.P. 
Hall; lie. 1 Mar. 1336; ord. to Whithorn 19 Apr. 1837; 
died at Port O'Spittall  Stranraer, '6 Oct. 1838; aet. 31. 

DNAIIR, James — b. Inverchaolin, 12 Aug. 1829; s. of 
John M., shoemaker, and Margaret McLean; postman and 
postmaster at Dunoon; "coming under the notice of Sir 
Rowland Hill, he was allowed, by his influence, to attend 
classes in order to qualify for the ministry,' ed. E.U., -
F.C. Coll., Medical Miss. Inst., and R.P, Div. Hall; lin* 
31 Oct. 1365; ord. 23 Nov. 1865 as miss. to New Hebrides; 
sailed from Liverpool 1 Mar. 1866; taken- under care of 
Presby. Ch. of Canada; settled at Erromango Is, 1366; 
died there 11- Jul.,18700 He marr. 26 Feb. 13661 - Margaret , 
(who mart. (ii.) Rev. Turner, Samoa) dau. of Robert Galloway, 
bookbinder,_ Edinburgh, and had -issue — dau., b. 1869. 
(Inglis, In the New Hebrides), 

John.—. b..about 1666; lic. by Ch. of Scot. 10,May-
1699; 'disowned' 1 Oct. 1703 when he joined Rev. John 
M'Millan (priMus); in 1732 it was decided to ordain.M, 
but no steps. were taken; died 10 Dec. 1732; int. .. 
Pentland; :his tombstone reads; to faithful adherent,tO,the 
covenanted:Testimony of the Church of Scotland in-Principle 
and Practice, and a constant witness against Defection froth 
Said.' He marr. 4 Aug. 1708, Beatrix, (d. 27 Feb. 1764-  
set.- 90) dau. of Charles UMpherston, tenant, Pentland, and-
had issue — William, b. 9 Sep. 1711; James, b. 1712, d. 
24 Nov. 1748; Helen, b. 5 Feb. 1715; Janet, b. 24 Oct* . . 
1717. (Paton, H. jitas...terstRezrasizjitcMillan., Edin, 1908;.. 
Passages in the Lives of H. Alexander and J, Currie of,  
Pentland, Belfast, 1869). 

MARTIN, John — b. Glencairn; s. of Thomas M., farmer, and 
Marion McMurdo; ed. G.U.; lie. 11 May 1876; ord. to 
Rathfriland 4 Dec. 1879; res. 3 Apr. 1884; ind. Wishaw .  
30 Apr. 1334; res. 1388; inst. Stranraer Jan. 1839; res. 
1896; adm. to E.P.C. 1896; inst. St. Colomba's E.P.C. 
Leeds, Oct. 1396; died 18 Mar. 1900 at Dunscore, aet. -47. 
He marr. 25 Feb. 1880, Jane, dau. of George Lorimer, draper, 
Glasgow, and had issue — Annie Lorimer, b. 23 Sep. 1832; 
Thomas, b. 19 Apr. 1385; Marion MollUrdol  b. 16 Nov. 1886; 
Jane (Janet) Lorimer, b. 26 Apr. 1888, d. 8 Nov, 1894; 
George Lorimer, b. 13 Feb. 1890; John, b. 16 May 1891, d. 
20 Mar. 1892. 
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MARTIN, Peter M'Indoe - b. Strathmiglo, 7 Aug. 1837; s. 
of Rev. Thomas M., R.P.C. Strathmiglo, and Margaret 
M'Indoe; ed. G.U. and R.P. Div. Hall; lie. 1 Oct. 1862; 
ord. to Kilbirnie 16 Apr. 1862; joined mos. 1863; res. 
1869; adm. E.P.C.; incl. Ipswich 18 Jun. 69; res. 
30 Jul. 1880 and accepted call to Durban, Natal; incl. 
8 Oct. 1880 to Field St. Presby. Ch. Durban; res. 1835; 
died 11 Apr. 1888 at Point Rd., Durban. He marr. 30 Jun. 
1863, Isabella Cook (d. 27 Oct. 1901 at Ipswich) of 
New Cumnock, and had issue - Thomas, b. 26 Mar. 1864, 
d. 27 Aug. 1874; John Cook, b. 19 Jun. 1865; - William 
Anderson, b. 31 Jan. 1867; Latimer, b. 12 Oct. 1869. 

MARTIN, Robert Thomson - b. Strathmiglo, 29 Feb. 1832; 
e.s. of Rev. Thomas, R.P.C. Strathmiglo, and Margaret 
M'Indoe; ed. G.U., E.U. and R.P. Div. Hall; lie. Oct. 
1855; ord. to Wishaw 30 Jul. 1856; joined Minority 
Synod 1863; died 11 Jun. 1867. He marr. 28 Oct. 1857, 
Agnes Murray, dau. of Rev. Wm. Anderson, R.P.C. Loanhead, 
and had issue - Ann Murray, b. May 1861, d. 19 Dec. 1874; 
Robert Thomson, b. 23 May 1867, d. 11 Oct. 1874; and 
others. Pub. He. edited Sermons Pr ers and P it 
Addresses h Alexander Henderson, 1,38; and R.P. 
Witness 1864Z7. 

MARTIN, Thomas - b. Shotts, 17 May 1305; s. of Robert LI  
farmer, and Janet Thomson; ed. G.U. and R.P. Div. Hall; 
lie. 8 Jul. 1828; ord. to Strathmiglo 28 Jun. 1829; 
joined m.s. 1863; joined P.C. 1876; died 25 Jan. 1879. 
He marr. Margaret M'Indoe, and had issue - Robert Thomson, 
R.P.C. Wishaw; Peter MtIndoe, R.P.C. Kilbirnie; Wm.' 
Anderson, R.P. divinity student, b. 26 Jun. 1842, d. 
4 Aug. 1865 by fall over cliff while picnicking Thomas, 
b. 16 Sep, 1844;-  Margaret Marion, b. 28 Nov. 1848; 
Martin Luther, Insurance Manager, aline b. 20 Nov.: 1848, 
d. 11 Oct. 1915; John, b. 2 Feb. 1351. Pub. - Catechism 
on the Princi les of the R.P.C. (Paisley, 1855); Heaven's 
Charter serm. Paisley, 1 
••••■■•• ■•6 

MARTIN, William - b. Eglinton, Co. Derry, 1733; e.s. 
David; ed. G.U.; ord. by Reformed Presbytery of Scot. 
Jul. 1757 at Vow, Rasharkin, Ire.; itinerated widely; 
settled at Kellswater; emig. S. Carolina, U.S.A. 11 Mar. 
1772; settled at Jackson's Creek; dep. for slaveholding 
1801; died 1808. 'A Whig in politics during the time of 
the Revolution., his church on Rocky River was burnt by 
the British and Tories in 1780.' (W.M. Glasgow, Lough-
ridge, Howe, Hiat"d'ZileEW rolina). 

MARSHALL, Alexander - called by General Meeting 30 May 
1737; but not ord. because there was no Presb.; ord. 
15 Nov. 1744; visited Ire, with Rev. T. Nairn; unable 
owing to illness to attend 1753 meeting of Presb. He 
possibly marr. 26 Apr. 1736, Anna Christie, Dumblane. 
(Paton, Reei ster of Mcclniillan, p. 66). 
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MARSHALL, Thomas — b. Polmont, possibly 31 Aug. 1810; se 
of William M., farmer,, and Agnes Walker; ed. G.U. and 
R.P. Div. Hall; lic. 13 Mar. 1838; ord, to Chirnside 
21 Aug. 1839; died 11 Mar. 1842. 

MASON, Archibald — b. Old Monkland, 15 Sep. 1753; s. of 
Archibald M., farmer, and Agnes Mutter; ed. G.U.; lic. 
12 Aug. 1783; ord. to Wishawtown 1 May 1787; died 
19 -Nov. 1831; int. Cambusnethan Kirkyard. He marr, 
about 1791, Janet (d. 3 Nov. 1827, aet. 56) dau. of 
William Stark, landed proprietor, Carnwath, and had,  
issue — six children, Archibald, student at G.U., d. 
25 Dec. 1811, aet. 19; Agnes, d. May 1824, aet. 27; 
Janet, d. 23 May 1817, aet. 18. Pub* -- Testimony.. 
Against Socinian and Unitarian Errors (Glasg., 1793); 
Observations on National Covenants efflasg., (Glasg, 
7755711ns-177----leblediatorip,17. (Glasg., 1800); 
The Spiritual Illumination of the Gentiles (Glasg. 1814); 
Ess on Daniels Phro hetic Numbers Glasg. 1821); Fall 
of Bab lon the Great Glasg. 1821 ; Remarks on Rev.  XVI. 
121Glasg. 1627); Observations Doctrinal and Practical  
rdlasg. 1829); Discourses. Paisley, 1 35 

MILROY, William — b. Stonykirk, 1832; s. of James M., 
farmer, and Elisabeth McGill; ed. Toronto U. (B.A. 1858) 
and R.P. Div. Hall;. lie. 3 Apr. 1861 by Pittsburgh 
Presb.; adm. May 1862; ord. to Penpont 7 Aug. 1362; 
joined m.s. 1863; joined F.O. 1876; died 18 Feb. 1893. 
He opposed the union with the F.C. and edited R.P. 
Watchman (Jam. 1873 — May 1876) which criticised these 
proceedings. He marr. .2 Apr. 1867, Eliza MiTaggart, clan. 
of Robert Cunningham, landed proprietor, Kelton, and had 
issue — Wm., b. 7 Jam. 1869; James C., b. 1886; 
Elisabeth C., b. 1888. Pub. — Conscience: A Discourse 
(Paisley, 1864); 	e Uni of the Church (Paisley, 1866); 
A Scottish Communion Paisley, 1882 

MILKAIN, John — b. Stonykirk; s* of Alexander M., farmer, 
and Margaret McDowall; ed. G.U. aad R.P, Div. Hall; lic. 
19 Aug 1819; ord. to Douglas—Water 16 Jan 1822; ret. 
1859; died at Wheatbank, Lanark 2 Aug. 1860; aet. 68; 
int. Lanark Kirkyard. He marr. Ann (d. 15 Apr. 1861, 
aet. 80) dau. of Rev. J. Thorburn, R.P.C. Pentland. 

MOFFETT, William James — b. BallybP, Co. Monaghan, Ire., 
1 Nov. 1878; s. of Thomas rT , farmer, and Sarah Graham; 
ed. R,U.I. and R.P. Div. Hall Belfast; lie, in Ire. 
1905; ord. to Milford, Co. Donegal, 12 Oct. 1905; ind. 
Greenock 1915; inst. Airdrie 1 Sep. 1921; ret. 1949; 
died 1 Jan. 1952 at 121 Hill St. Glasgow. He mart. 
Margaret Graham Sturgeon, Liverpool, and had issue — 
Joyce G.; Thomas. 
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MORRISON, James - b. Laurieston, 1812; s. of James N4, 
woollen draper, and Isabella Marshall; ed. E.U. and R.P. 
Div, Hall; lie, 5 Jul. 1843; ord. to Eskdalemuir 2 Jun. 
1847; joined m.s. 1863; joined F.C. 1876; died unmarr. 
23  Oct. 1878. Pub. -1121212azaliiasEmatut12.12d, 
(serm. Paisley, 1860). 

NAIRN, Thomas - b. about 1680; s. of Samuel N., Ch. of 
Scot. min. at Errol, and Margaret Bruce; ed. St. A.; 
lie. 27 Sep. 1708; ord. to Abbotshall Parish Ch. 7 Sep. 
1710; joined Associate Presb. 12 Oct. 1737; dep. by Ch. 
of Scot. 15 May 1740; joined Rev. J. 	(primus) 
3 Feb. 1743; called by Societies 4 Apr. 1743; constituted 
Reformed Presb. (with Rev. J. MtMillan) 1 Aug. 1743; 
visited Ire. (with Rev. A Marshall); restored to Ch. of 
Scot. 5 Jun. 1758; died Feb. 1764.. He had "fallen under 
scandal' and left the R.P.C. by 1753. He marr, and hail  
issue - Ann; Nhrgaret (marr. John Cunningham of Pittarthly); 
Helen; Mary (marr. 8 Jun. 1752, James Meldrum, writer, 
Kirkcaldy). Pub. - A Sermon Preached at Braehead (Glasg. 
1745). 

NAISMITH, James - b. Mossneuki  Wishaw, 21 Feb. 1827; s. 
of John N., farmer, and Ann Watson; ed. G.U. and R.P. 
Div. Hall; lie. 6 May 1861; ord. to Castle-Douglas 
14 Jul. 1861; joined m.s. 1863; died 31 May 1870. He 
marr. 10 Jun. 1856, Elisabeth, dau. of Charles Leckie, 
Glasgow, and had issue - Jane McNair, b. 24 Aug. 1865; 
Mary Darling, b. Jan, 1868; Charles Leckie, b. 27 Mar. 
1869; James, b. 15 Sep. 1870. Pub. - Life and Character 
of Moses (serm, Glasg. 1867). 

NAISMITH, Robert - b. Cambusnethan, 1822; B. of Jahn N., 
farmer, and Ann Watson; ed, G.U. and R.P. Div. Hall; 
lie. 6 Feb, 1855; ord. to Chirnside 2 May 1861; joined 
m.s. 1863; joined F.C. 1876; died 31 Jan. 1891. He 
marr, (i.) 16 Jul. 1862, Margaret, teacher, and dau. of 
Peter Neilson, author; (ii.) 15 Jun. 1875, Mary, dm. of 
James Bertram, farmer, Coldingham, and had issue - 
Roberta Darling, b. 11 Jan, 1882; John Oliver, b. 25 Jan. 
1884; James Bertram, b. 28 Mar. 1837. 

NIVEN, James - b. Friendship, Jamaica, 1838; s. of James 
N., U.P. miss., and Mary Ogg; ed. E.U. and U.P. Div. Hall; 
lie. 6 Jan. 1863 by U.P.C.; ord. at Edinburgh 4 Oct. 1864 
by R.P.C. m.s. for the New Hebrides mission field; sailed 
from London on the RanRetoto 31 Mar. 1865; arr. Aneityum 
Is. 9 May1865; res. 9 Aug, 1865; settled in Australia 
where he later paid back his missionary salary; incl. 
Grafton Presby. Ch., N.S.W., 5 Feb, 1367; res. Nov. 1870; 
incl. 1871 to Murrundi-Quirindi; trans. to Penritheo 
Springwood 1874; res. 1876; emig. to New Zealand; ind. 
Mar. 1879 to St. Andrew's Presby. Ch. Ravensbourne; res. 
due to declining population 1881; under Otago Presb. Ch. 
Fa:tension Committee 1881-1902; died 31 May 1916 at 
34 Begg-St;,1  _St. Kilda, Dunedin, N.Z. He marr, 13. 
1864, Ann (d. 28-Sep. 1920) dau. of Walter gozIa4 iron-
monger, Kirriemuir, Scat., and had isane- -Six dau. one 
son; Hrs. Wright, Corea, N.Z. (Rev.. -- .W. Gibson, 
Hawera, N.Z.). 
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NEILSON,.Thomas (primus) b. New Luce,. 1801; s. of 
Charles N., farmer, and Jane McGeoch; ed. E.U., 
and R.P. Div. Hall; lic. 15 Apr. 1823: ord. to Rothesay 
25 May 1830; joined m.s. 1863; ret. 1868; died 20 Dec. 
1872. He marr. 11 Dec. 1832, Margaret Brown, Saltoun, 
and had issue - Margaret, b. 31 Mar. 1837;  Thomas, R.P.C. 
miss.; Catherine, b. 1841; Charlotte Eliza, b. 1845. 
(G.U. Prize Lists,  pp. 219, 226, 236). 

NEILSON, Thomas (secundus) - b. Rothesay, 18 Jul. 1838; 
s. of Rev. Thomas N., R.P.C. Rothesay, and Margaret 
Brown; ed. G.U. and R.P. Div. Hall; lie, 4 Oct. 1865; 
ord. m.s. 28 Nov. 1865 as miss. to New Hebrides; 
attempted to land at Tanna 1866 but failed 'owing to the 
hostility of the natives', returned and stationed at 
Tanna Is. 1867.1383; ret. and settled at Victoria, Aust. 
He marr. 0... Geddie, of Nova Scotia, Tau. of Dr. Geddie,.  
missionary, New Hebrides, and had issue - Annie, b. 1866, 
at Auckland, N.Z.; Thomas, banker, N.S.W. 

ORMOND, David Duncan - b. Arbroath, 1847; s. of William 
Fraser 0., weaver, and Mary Rudnan; ed. G.U. and F.C. 
Coll. Glasgow; ord. m.s. 9 Mar 1876 to Stirling; 
joined F.C. 1876; joined D.F.C. 1900; ret. 1908; died 
unmarr. 17 May 1920 at 7 Dean Crescent, Stirling. Pub. - 
A. Kirk and a College in the Crai's of Stirlin (Stirling, 
1897 

OSBORNE, John - b. 1788; s. of James 0., farmer, 
Galston, Ayrshire; ed. G.U. and R.P. Div. Hall; lie. 
12 Jul 1816; ord. at Castle-Douglas for Water of Urr 
9 Apr. 1818; dep. 24 May 1831; preached in Birmingham; 
schoolteacher in Dumfries; emig. Canada; min. at 
Congregational Ch. Hamilton, Can* 1842-46; died there 
9 Jul. 1850. Pub. - Philosophy  of Man, 

PATON, Henry - b. Edinburgh, 2 Jim, 1854; s. of James P., 
bookbinder, and Jane Davies; ed. Heriot School and BO.; 
called to 0.S.C, Edinburgh about 1898; received by 
R.P.C. 29 May 1903; died 25 Feb. 1942; int. Peebles. 
He marr. (i.) 2 Jun. 1880, Agnes (d, 5 Nov. 1896) dau. 
of James Macleod, and had issue - Henry Macleod, curator 
Scottish Record Office, b. 31 Mar. 1881, d. 6 Aug* 1953; 
Agnes Macleod, nurse, b. 1883, d. 17 Mar. 17 Mar. 1934; 
Eliza June Macleod, b. 29 Jan. 1886, d, 6 Feb. 1900, 
James Macleod, emig. U.S.A., A.E.F. France, 1918, b. 
14 Aug. 1890, d. at Oakland, Calif.; Jessie Macleod, 
twin, (marr. Mr. Carter, Yorkshire) b* 14 Aug. 1890; 
(ii.) 7 Jun. 1898, Mary Ann (d. 18 May 1941 aet. 81) 
dal,. of Robert Gilchrist, Edinburgh. Pub. - Rev. Paton 
was a 'well known charter and record scholar.' He 
edited Re 'star of Rev. John MacMillan (Edin4  1908); 

-clallaatkiu seven vols. ; Repister of the Pri 
Council of Scotland; A History of Peeblesshire  Glasg. 
---7---1777—s-192.1-President of Berwickshire Naturalist Club, 
and the Tweeddale Society. 
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PATON, James — b. Torthowald, 2 Apr. 1843;  s. of James 
P., weaver, and Janet Jardine Rogerson; ed. Dumfries Acad4, 
G.U. (B.A. 1860) and R.P. Div. Hall; lic. 4 Oct. 1864; 
ord. m.s. 1 Jun. 1865 to Airdrie m.s.; res. 11 Mar. 1873; 
joined Ch. of Scot.; min. of Flowerhill Chapel, Airdrie 
1873-79; trans. to Paisley 1879-81; trans. to Glasgow 
1381; D.D. 1900 (G.U.); ret. 1906; died at Glasgow 
22 Dec. 1906. He marr. 31 Jan. 1871, Elisabeth (d. 24 
Mar. 1919 st24) dau. of Alex. Dickson, Iron merchant, 
Coatbridge. Pub. — Ch.ldren's Psalm (Lond. 1870); 
Lelia and other oems Paisley, 1 75); Altar Steams 
Edin. 1889 	John G. Paton An Autobio ap 	editor, 
Lond. 1889); IheatomaLZat paton Lond. 1892); 
British History and Pa al Claims ralid. 1893); Last 

Lond. 190 	Eu.11/. 

PATON, John Gibson b. Braehead, Kirkmahoe, 24 May 1824; 
s. of James P., weaver, and Janet Jardine Rogerson; ed. 
Dumfries Acad., G.U. Andersonian Med. Coll., and R.P. Div. 
Hall; lie. 1 Dec. 1857; ord. 23 Max. 1358 as missionary 
to New Hebrides; sailed 16 Apr. 1858 from Greenock on the 
Clutha arr. Aneityum Is. 30 Aug. 1858; landed at Tanna. 
Is. 5 Nov. 1858; removed owing to hostility .of natives in 
1362; taken under care of Presby. Ch. of Victoria; 
settled at Aniwa Is. Nov. 1866 and continued his missionary 
exertions:: D.D. 1891 (E,U.); he travelled widely_ raising 
funds for the mission; died at Canterbury, Victoria, 
Aust. 28 Jan. 1907; int. Boroondara Cem., Kew. -He marr. 
(i.) 2 Apr. 1858, Nary Ann (d. 3 Max. 1359) dau. of-Peter 
Robson, merchant tailor, Coldstream,. and had issue -
Peter Robson, b. 12 Feb. 1359, d. 20 Mar. 1859; - (ii.) 
17 Jun. 1864, Margaret (d..- 16 May 1905) dau. of John 
Whitecross, teacher, Stirling, and had issue Robert. 
Robson, min. at Ballan, Aust., b. Aust. 1865, d. 1909;.  
Frederick James, O.B.E., b. Aniwa, miss. at Onuat  
Malekula, N.H. for 49 yrs., d. at Vila, N.H. 1941; Mary 
Anne Whitecross, (marr. John Gillan about 1900) miss. at 
Uripiv, Malekula, N.H. to 1913, b. 1863, d.. 1952; 
Francis Hume Lyall, miss. at Tanna Is., N.H., 1896-1902, 
b. 1870, d. 1938; Helena Elisabeth, b. Aniwa.1873,- d.y.; 
James Scott, LP.; Melbourne, b. Aniwa 1875, d. 1938; 
Walter Watt, b. Aniwa 1873, d. 1880; John Nhitecross„ 
miss, to Aust. Aboriginals, home miss, at Victoria, b. 
Aniwa, 1880, d. 1962; William Macgregor, b. 1836, d.y.; 
Alexander Wilson, b. 1886 (twin); d.y.: three grandsons 
(Wilfred Paton, Frank Paton, John - Gillan II) and one 
great—grandson (John Gillan III) have also served as 
missionaries to the New Hebrides. (J.G. Paton, Missionary  
to the New Hebrides; Langridge, A. & Paton, F., J.G.- Paton 
Later Years and Farwell; F.E. Gillen, Kew, Aust. 

PATON, Walter Rogerson — b. Torthowald, 1823; s. of James 
P., weaver, and Janet Jardine Rogerson; ed. G.U. and R.P. 
Div. Hall; lic. 22 Dec. 1868; ord. to Coatbridge m.s. 
27 Apr. 1370; res. 1871; incl. Whithorn m.s. 4 Deco, 	72; 
res. 1876; joined F.C. 1876; ind. Chapeltown F.C. 
Hamilton, ret. 1892; died 5 Apr. 1900 at 1 Crawfurd 
Londonderry. He marr. (i.) 14 May 1873, Janet Hinschelwoodi  
dau. of Peter Robson, clothier, Coldstream; (ii.) 1881, 
Jesbie W. Baxter. 
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PATRICK./  Thomas Wylie --b. Glasgow/. 1839;  „so of James P., 
cotton mill: operative, and Jane Goldie; ed. G.U. and 
R.P. Div. Hall; lic. 31 Oct. 1871; ord.: to RUtherglen 
m.s. 21 Dec. 1871; joined-F.C, 1376;-  dep,1877. He 
marr. I Jun. 1871, Marion, dau. of John Philips, :Joiner, 
Glasgow, and had issue - Jean Goldie, b. 24 Mar. 1874; 
Elisabeth Batty Scott, b, 13 Dec. 1875, 

PATTERSON, James - b. Glasgow, 1851; -s. of James P., 
blacksmith, and:HelenBrockley; ord. to Knookbracken 
20 Feb. 1888;' res. 22 Apr. 1891; inst.J2hurso. 189.1 
res. 191=4 in.st. Botanic"Ave,/ Belfast/ 2.Jun*',19101  res. 
19 Sep. '1911; 'ret* to Thurso 19127254 etatedgupply'at 
Penpont 1925"29;-  died 6 Jan. 1934 at 306Albert- lOr. 
Glasgow. He marr. CatherineWallacedau. of Hugh Scott, 
Ire., and Mary Houston (grand dau. of Rey. .Thomas HOUst9n4---  
R.P.Q. Ire.). 

PHILIPS, James - lic. at Glasgow 24 Apr. 1805; ord. to 
Chirnside 29 Apr. 1807; res. 10 Tim-. 1812; teacher in 
Glasgow; .d.; 1840. He marr.MarY  Todd, and had issue - 
Thomas, b. 17 May 1821. 

POTTS, Joseph Thomas - b. Belfast, 1362; s. of John_P., 
baker, and Mary McNeil; ed. Q,C,B., R.P. Div. Hall 
Belfast; R.U.I (B.A. 1884); lice 1887 in Ire., ord. to 
Rathfriland -27 Dec. 188771906 inst, Nicolson St,;, 
Glasgow 1906; died 18 Dec. 1933 at-26 Bruce Rd., Glasgow. 
He marr. Martha Mills, Belfast, and had issue - John; 
Thomas; Sydney Josephine. pub. - Summar 	the Testimo 
of the R.P.C. Scotland (Loughridge 

PROUDFOOT, George b. Honiaive; s. of George P., dyer 
and farmer, and Jean Armstrong; ed, G.U. and R.P. Div. 
Hall; lic. '2 Jul. 1351; ord. by Synod 4 Nov. 1857 to 
Glasgow City Uorkhouso; ret, 15 Nov. 1895; died unmarr. 
12 Feb* 1897 at 21.  Onslow Dr. Glasgow/  aet. 74. Pub. - 
Lessons from the Present from the Memorials of the Past 
T;;;1/1.7 6-fa771757.------  

RAMAGE, Thomas - b. Busby, Glasgow, 1831; e.s. of Adam R., 
merchant, and Helen French; ed. Glasg. High Sc,; G.N. 
and R.P. Div. Hall; lic. 16 Oct. 1855; ord. to Kil-
marnoCk 8 Dec, 1856; joined m.s. 1863; inst. Douglas 
Water 1874; joined F.C. 1376; inst. Cleland F,C. 
1883-87; Skirling F.C. 1887; died 14 Oct. 1338. He marr. 
17 Dec. 1861, Isabella, dau. of Wm. )IIGeachinl  iron 
merchant, Old Cumnock, and had issue - Adam, b. 24 Jul. 1864. 

REID, jamee 7 b. Shotts 12 Aug. 1750; s, of Robert R., 
tenant farmer; ed.:-G.U*; lic. 26 Apr. '"1780; ord„ at 
Minnigaff 10 Jul. 1783; visited U.S.[. 1789-;90; res. on 
doctrinal issues 1826; removed to Glsgow; died 4 Nov, 
1837. He marr. 26 Dec. 1736, Helens  dau. of James Bland, 
farmer, Anwoth, and had issue - a dau. (marr. Hr. Stewart, 
Glasgow); and possibly John, iron merchant, Glasgow, d. 
1870, aet. 74. Pub. Our Lord Jesus God-Han (Dumfries, 
1793); The Great Mystery of Godliness 	1794); 
Memories of Rev. J. Uhitaker (Glasg. 1805); Memoirs of 
-1777raiarii=ter=7(1Eisley,  1311). 
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REID, John (primus) 	Apr. 1780; ord. to 
Chirnside 12 Mar. 1783; died 12 Jan. 1801. He mans. 
and had issue — possibly John, R.P.C. Laurieston. 

REID, John (secundus?) lic. 12 Aug. 1786;  ord. to 
Laurieston Jul. 1788;  died 4 Dec. 1820 at Bridgend, 
Linlithgowshire, aet. 67. He marr. 1 Jun. 1797, Ann 
Stark, LaUrieStan and had 	- Robert, M.D. 

RENWICK, James - b. Glencairn, 15 Feb. 1662; ed. E.U. 
and Groningen, Holland;  ord. by the Classis there in 
May 1683;  returned to Scot. Sep. 1683; called by 
Societies at Darmead 3 Oct. 1683; held field 
conventicles; arrested at Edinburgh 31 Jan. 1688; and 
executed there 17 Feb. 1688. 

RIDDELL, John - b. Eskdalemuir, 11 Jul. 1840; s. of Wm. 
R., joiner, and Janet Bell;  ed. G.U. (B.A. 1861) and 
R.P. Div. Hall; lie. 10 Aug. 1864; ord. to Dundee m.s. 
14 Dec. 1864; res. 1868 and joined F.C.;  iynd F.C. 
Glasgow 1868-72;  Augustine F.C. Glasg. 1372-75;  
Pailsey Rd. F.C., Glasg,2875-87; '4nd F.C. Glasg. 
1887; joined U.F.C. 1900;  ret. 1911; died 16 Feb. 
1930. He marr. 23 May 1865, Agnes Mary, dau. of John 
Robertson, textile manufacturer, Rutherglen, and had 
issue - John, U.F.C. min. Renton. 

ROBERTSON, David.Doig  - b. Rothesay, Jun. 1841; s. of 
John R., manufacturer, and Catherine Young;  ed. G.U. 
(h.A. 1862), R.P. Div. Hall, and Berlin; lic. 5 Sep. 
1365; ord. to Whithorn m. s. 21 Mar. 1866; res. 6 JUn. 
1872; joined E.P,C.;  at Dudley 1872-75; F.C. Min. 
at Old Kirkpatrick and Bowling  1375-35; F.C. Qban 1887-
96;  died 24 Feb. 1899 at Montreaux, Switzerland. He 
marr. (i.) 25 Sep. 1866;  Margaret Arthur (d. 26 Jan. 
1385, aet. 39) dau. of Wm. Govan, cotton manufacturer, 
Glasgow, and had issue - Wm. Govan, Lond. Miss. Soc. 
agent at Luambazi (Senga), Central Africa, b. 27 Aug. 
1369; d. 16 Nay 1928;  David Noble, b. 19 Dec. 1875;  
Alfred Joseph Caldwell; b. 221day 1377;  Arthur James, 
b. 27 Mar. 1379; Francis Wycliffe, b. 26 Jan. 1881;  
(ii.) 1885, Mary E., dau. of Rev. Milligan, U.S.A. 

RODGER, Wesley Allen - b. Glasgow, 5 Sep. 1846; s. of 
Edward Allan R., commercial traveller, and Margaret 
Maxwell; ed. G.U. and English Presby. Coll.;  ord. to 
D.P.O. Wigan 1873; trans. to Woolston E.P.C., South-
ampton 1880; res. 21 Jan. 1887; ind. R.P.C. Stranraer 
1896; res. 1917; dipd 20 Jul. 1913. He marr. 16 Apr. 
1878, Emily Anne (d. 4 Apr. 1935) daU. of Thomas 
Bootham Ormrod, ironmonger, and had issue - Catherine 
Jane (marr. Rev.- Macpherson, Glasgow) b. 22 Feb. 1869;  
Edward Allen, b.-11 Nov. 1880;  Henrietta Elisabeth 
(marr. Dr. Stewart, Liverpool) b. 7 Mar. 1882;  Henry 
Temple Hillyard, b. 14 May 1883; Ernest Ormrod, Lt. 
K.O.S.B. in Great War, Ch. of Scot. min. at-0iffnock;  
b. 25 Nay 1885; John Fairley Morrison, b. 8 Jan. 1887; 
Stanley Livingstoney b. 10 Feb. 1892;  Emily, b. 7 May 
1893; Tina Hastings, b. 15 Jan. 1897. 



ROGERSON, Archibald. Milligan - b. Wanlookilead„ about 
1783;' s. of Thomas R., artisan,. Sanmalwar-; ed. G.V. 
(M.A.) and R.P. Div. Hail'; ord.` 22 Dec. 1810 to Darvel 
and New Cumnock; died May 1850 (G.U. Prize Lists, P. 97). 

ROWATTI  Gavin - b. Penpont, about 1802; e.s. of Rev. 
Thomas R.,1R.P.C. Penpont, and 	MIMillan; ed. G.U. 
and R.P. Div. Hall; lid. 27 Apr. 1825; ord. to Uhithorn 
13 Sep. 1826; died 2 Nov. 1832. (G.U. Prize Lists, 
p. 216). 

ROJATT, Thomas - b. Hamilton, 1768; y. s. of Gavin H.; 
ed. G.U.; lid. 16 Mar. 1791; ord. to Penpont 14 Sep. 
1796; died 27 Jan. 1832. He marr. 	 dau. 
of Rev. John 	(secundus) and had issue - Gavin, R.P.C. 
Uhithorn. (G.U. Prize Lists, P. 35). 

RUSSELL, William - b. Ballyclare, s. of Rev. Hm. R., 
R.P.C., Ire.; ed. (.C.B., R.P. Div. Hall, R.U.I (M.A. 
1887) ord. to Ballenon 1890-1905; Paisley 1905-26; 
inst. Trinity St. Belfast 1927; Prof. R.P.D.H. Belfast 
1929-41, issue - (Loughridge). 

STEVEN, William - b. 1739; possibly s. of 'William S., 
dyer, Kilmarnock; ed. G.U.; lid. 4 Jan. 1775; ord. 
to Bridge of Weir 4 Sep. 1777; resided at Crookedholm; 
died 22 Dec. 1796; He marr. and had issue — two sons. 
Pub. - Answer to Twelve- Cueries (1794). 

STEVENSON, William - b. Kilmarnock, 11 Jul. 1800; s. of 
William S., manufacturer, and Margaret Gemmel; ed. G.U. 
and.R.P. Div. Hall; lid. 27 Apr. 1826; ord. to Stirling 
12-Apr. 1827; susp. sine die 1848; incl. Dundee 10 Jun. 
1852; dep. 2 Mar. 1858 (intemperance); emig. Aust.; 
died 10 Sep. 1879 at 4 Phoenix St., S. Yarra, Melbourne; 
int. S. Kilda Gem. He marr. 16 Mar. 1831, Isabella, dau. 
of Rev. J. Goold,J1.P.C*  Edin„. and had issue - [Tin. 
Goold; John Gemmel; James McVey; Isabella Burrell. 

STR ars, John Paterson b. Glasgow, 8 Apr. 1851; s. 
of John S., dyer, and Mary Paterson; ed. Glasgow High 
School (Dux), G.U. 	1873), Free Ch. Coll. Glasgow,. 
0.S. Div. Hall7 declined Greek ProfesSorship in Aust.; 
lie. 1876; ord. to Uhithorn (Minority pynod) 1878; res. 
1881; ind. Greenock (Minority Synod) 1881; in 1895 
Glasgow University offered to confer an honorary D.D. 
degree on S. as 'the ablest and most respected minister. 
of the Reformed Presbyterian Church;' he declined 25 Mar. 
18951 died 18 Jan. 1915 at 40 Eldon St., Greenock, after 
losing consciousness in the pulpit. 'During the thirty-
three years he had been in Greenock he had outside his own 
immediate sphere exercised a power for good; and there 
was not a philanthropic or benevolent agency but did 
not have his sympathy and practical support.' He marr. 
20 Nay 1907., Ann Logie (d. 17 Dec. 1927 ttp1) dau. of 
Wm. Hamilton McDonald, merchant, Glasgow. S. was Hon. 
Chaplain to the Greenock House of Refuge. He edited for 
27 years the Morning Hatch a:noteworthy christian 
magazine for children: which- 	an average circulation 
of 13,000 copies per month. 'Pub. - pilgrim Cheer : 
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A Book of Devotional Readings (Lond. 1924); Windows in 
Heaven (Lend. 1926); More Echoes from the Morning Watch 
Land. 1927). 1927). (G.U. Archives:; Cassells, T. Man of the  

Knotted Heart, Greenock, 1915; Struthers, A.L., Life 
and Letters of J.P. Struthers; Greenock Telegraph  7-  

SYMINGTON, Andrew - b. Paisley, 26 Jun. 1785; e.s. of 
Wm. S., cloth merchant, and Marion Brown; ed. G.U. 
(M.A. 1803), and R.P. Div. Hall; lic. 11 Nov. 1807; 
ord. 26 Apr. 1809 to Paisley; appt. Div. Prof. 1820; 
D.D. 1831 (Pittsburgh); D.D. 1840 (G.U,); died at 
Paisley 22 Sep. 1853. He mart, 18 Dec. 111, Jane. (d. 
1836) dau. of Robert Stevenson, Esc. of Shudderflat, 
and had issue - Margaret, Marion; Wm., (Harr., d. saa); 
James, d. unmarr.; Margaret; Marion; Isabella; Jane; 
Robert, electrician in Glasgow, emig. Canada (marr. 
Margaret D. Orr);, Andrew, d.y.; Margaret; Jane Steven-
son; Andrew, R.P.C. Greenock. Pub. - Guide for Private  
Social Prayer (1823); Elements of Divine Truth (Edin. 
18545-4 (Scots Maz.; Irving, Jos. Dict. of Eminent  
Scotsmen.). 

SYMINGTON, Andrew (secundus) - b. Paisley, 1836; y.s. 
of Rev. And. So, R.P.C. Paisley, and Jane Stevenson; ed. 
G.U. and R.P. Div. Hall; lic. 27 Oct. 1863; ord. to 
Laurieston m.s. 25 Feb. 1864; ind. Greenock 1 Sep. 1869; 
joined P.C. 1876; joined U.F.C. 1900; ret. 1910; died 
12 Jun. 1920 at 9 Hazelwood Rd., Glasgow. He marr. 
13 Sep. 1864, Mary, dau. of Thomas StrUthers, farmer, 
Yorkshire, and had issue - Mary, b. 23 Sep. 1865; Andrew 
b. -9 Sep. 1868, d. s.p.; Mary Jane, b. 22 Hay 1871; 
(marr. Dr. James Kitchin); Marion, b. 10 Apr. 1873. ; 
Maggie, b. 25 Jan. 1876; Thomas Struthers, U,F.C. min., 
b. 24 Nov. 1378. 

SYIIINGTON, Alexander Macleod - b. Stranraer, 1332; s. 
of Wm. S. (primus), R.P.C. Glasgow; and Anne Spiers; ed 
G.U. W.A. 1852) and R.P. Div. Hall; , lic. 16 Oct. 1855; 
ord. to Dumfries 12 Jun. 1056; D.D. 1861 (U.S.A.); 
joined mss.1863; res. 1367; inst. St. Andrew's E.P.C. 
Birkenhead 27 May 1867; died 14 Apr. 1391 at 65 Park-
road South, Claughton. He marr. 9 Jun. 1357, Isabella 
Mackay (d. 6 Oct. 1901) dau. of James Halliday, iron-
monger, Dumfries, and had issue - Jane Halliday, b. 
23 Feb. 1859; Agnes Spiers, b. 20 Nay 1860i Isabel 
Macleod, b. 31 Dec. 1861; William, general.brok,er7  
Liverpool, b. 3 Jan. 1863; James Halliday, b. 27 Nov. 
1864; Margaret Agnes, d. 1863, aet. 9 months; Margaret 
Helen; Marion Mary; Julia Emily Kerr; Alex H.B. Goold; 
Anne Alexander. Pub. - Eternal Life and Eternal  Death 
(Liverpool, 1874); Jehovah Jesus (Lond. f8-76Y; The 
Apostles of our Lord-TERWTENNiT; Nehemiah (Lond. 18811 
Life of John the Baptist (Lond.). 
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SYMINGTON, -William (primus) — b. Paisley, 2 Jun. 1795; 
s. of Unr. S., Cloth merchant, and Marion Brown; ed. G.U. 
and R.P. Div. Hall; lie. 30 Jun. 1818; ord. to 
Stranraer 18 Aug. 1819; trans. to Great Hamilton St., 
Glasgow 11 Jul. 1839; D.D. 1839 (E.U.); aloPt. Prof. of 
Systematic Theology 1853; died 28 Jan. 1862 at Annfield 
Pl., Glasgow. He marr. 27 Jun. 1820, Agnes, dau. of 
Robert Spiers2 farmer, Renfrewshire, and had issue — 
Margaret Spiers (marr, Rev. W. H, Goold, R.P.C., Edine); 
Wm., R.P.C. Glasgow; Robert, b. 22 Aug. 1325, died as 
a result of an accident in the manse garden, d. 31 Aug. 
1833; Marion (marr. Matthew Clark, Glasgow); Andrew, 
Glasgow, (marr. Felicia Colc:uhoun); Alex. Macleod, 
R.P.C. Dumfries; Agnes Anne (marr. Wm. McCormick, 
Dumfries). Pub. — The Atonement and Intercession of 
Jesus Christ (Edin. 183417amh the Prince Edin. 
177077227others. (Blackwood, R. E.U. Thesis). 

SYMINGTON, William (secundus) b, Stranraer, 14 Feb. 
1824; s. of Rev. Um. S. (primus) R.P.C. Glasgow, and 
Agnes Spiers; ed. G.U. and R.P. Div. Hall; lie. 28 Apr. 
1845; ord. to Castle—Douglas 23 Apr. 1846; ind. Great 
Hamilton St., Glasgow 3 liar. 1859; joined m.s. 1863; 
D.D. 1874 (lashington & Jefferson, U.S.A.); joined P.C. 
1876; died 9 Feb. 1879 at 8 Nestercraigs Rd., Glasgow. 
He marr. 6 Aug. 1850, Christian Elder, dau. of Thomas 
HIRitchie, wine merchant, Leith, and had issue — Katherine 
Stewart, b. 21 Mar. 1853, (narr, Dr, Wm* Smart); Agnes 
Spier, b. 3 Jul. 1856 (marr. Robert Walker, Glasgow); 
Christian Elder, b. 14 Dec. 1857 (marr. Hugh Colville, 
Glasgow.). 

TAYLOR, David — b. Glasgow, 1833; s. of John Tel  and 
Sarah Henderson; ed, G.U. and R.P. Div. Hall; lic. 12 
Oct. 1858; ord. to Ayr 1859; ind, Greenock 18 Max. 1861; 
joined M.S. 1863; incl. West Campbell St. Glasgow 1869; 
joined F.C. 1876; joined Ch, of Soot. 14 Aug. 1876; 
inst. St. Vincent Q.S. Sep. 1876; died 27 Jun. 1881. He 
marr. 21 Jun. 1859, Mary, dau*  of Benjamin King, watch-
maker, Glasgow;  and had issue — John Henderson, b. 1860; 
Benjamin King, b. 1863. 

THOMSON, James — b. Kilsyth„ 1760; e.s. William T, 
artisan; ed. MT.; lie. 21 Aug. 1793; ord. to 
Quarrelwood 15 Sep. 1796; died 18 Apro 1810; int. 
Kirkmahoe Kirkyard. He marr. Janet (d. 3 Mar. 1830 aet 
56) dau. of John Reid, Douglas Water, and had issue -
Jane, bapt. 29 Aug. 1802; five children. Pub. — 
Tileologioal Discourses (1308) (Hogg;  D. Lja21210tata....n. 
Lond. 1873). 

THORBURN, John — a. of merchant; lice 1 Feb. 1759; ord. 
at Crawfordjohn 17 May 1762; settled at Pentland; proposed 
for Div. tutorship; died 17 Aug. 1788 aet 58; int. Old 
Pentland. He marr. (i.) Grizel (b. 26 Jan, 1731, d. 5 Feb. 
1767) dau. of Rev. John 1rMillan (primus) and had issue — 
a dau. (marr. Mr. Wright;  Crieff); (ii. 	Christie, of 
Hanes Quarry, and had issue — James, cloy.; John (twin) 
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day.; (iii.) Agnes Stevensont  dan, of a merchant, 
Stirling, and had issue - Robert, d.y.; William, do at 
Stirling before 1849; Ann (marr, Rev. Milwain R.P.C. 
Douglas Water). Pub. - Viadi ra..,Lta  (1773) 

TORRANCE, John - b. Carluke:  14 Apr, 1828; s. of John T. 
and Christian Smellie; ed. G.U. and R.P. Div. Hall; lie. 
13 Oct. 1857; ord. to Colmonell 18 Jan. 1859; ind. Grant 
St. Glasgow 30 May 1861; joined m.s, 1863; joined F.C. 
1876; joined U.F.C. 1900; died 28 Jun. 1901 at 50 St. 
Vincent Cresc., Glasgow. He marr. 13 Mar. 1866, Margaret 
M'Allister, dau. of Wm. Symington, Muslin merchant, and 
had issue - John, F.C. miss., Poona, India, and U.F.C. 
Dailly, b. 2 Jan. 1867; Elisabeth Laird, b. 1 Jan. 1870; 
Margaret Symington, b. 31 Oot. 1871; Wm. Symington, b. 
19 Sep. 1873; James. 

WALLACE, Robert - b. Letterkenny:  Ire," 1823; s, of 
Daniel W., farmer, and Martha Stewart; ed. G.U. and R.P. 
Div. Hall; lie, 10 Dec. 1844 in Ire.; ord. to Newry 
14 Jan. 1846; res. 1864; ind. Glasgow 12 May 1864; died 
4 Sep. 1880 at 40 Hill St. Glasgow. He marr. (i.) 24 Oct. 
1849, Mary, dau. of Rev. Andrew Wilson, R.P.C. Ire" and 
had issue - George; clerk, b. 1351; (ii.) Frances, dau. 
of Rev. James Dick, R.P.C. Ire.:  and had issue - James D., 
b. 1860. 

WARNOCK, William - b. Ballymoney; ed. Q.C.B. 
Belfast; lie. 1905; ord. to Killinchy 1905-8; Dromora 
1908-23; Loanhead 1923-29; Milford 1929; died 25 Dec, 
1943. Issue - (Loughridge). 

WATT, William - b. Eaglesham, 8 Aug. 1843; s. of Thomas 
W., grocer, and Janet Burns; ed, G.U, and R.P. Div. Hall; 
lie, m e. 7 Jan. 1868; ord. miss. to N. Hebrides 7 May 
1868; sailed from Liverpool on the White Star. 8 June  1868; 
taken under care of Presbyterian Ch. of N. Zealand; settled 
at Tanna Is. 1869; res. 1910; die, 29 Mar. 1926 at 
Canterbury, Aust. He marr. (i.) 29 Apr. 1868; Agnes Craig 
(d. 26 Apr. 1894 aet 47) dau. of Robert Paterson, vinegar 
merchant:  Eastwood; (ii.) 1902.  ,., W. was 'the first 
missionary appointed by the Prosbyto-?ian Church in New 
Zealand.' (A.C.P. Watt Tur-t7 Fi7a Yearo,V s.is1WIlijaul I Sot 

Tanna Paisley, 1896). 	Gibson, Ha *era) 

WEST, John - b. Torryburn:  Fife; lice. 9 Nov. 1803; ord. 
to Colmonell and Girvan 11 Aug. 1813; died 15 Feb. 1845 
aet. about 64. He marr, llargaret Cant, of Boness (d. 
22 Feb. 1845). 

WH/TE, Walter - b. Tinwald, 1839; s. of William W., 
gardener, and Agnes Johnston; ed. G.U, and R.P. Div. 
Hall; lice 7 Jan.'1863; joined m2A; ord. to Carnoustie 
10 Jun. 1863; res. 11 Feb. 1873; min, at Pitrodie 
1878-1907; died unmarr 6 Mar. 1907. 
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'TINNING, Robert — b. Paisley 1795; s. of James U., 
grocer, and Margaret Arthur: ed. G.U. and R.P. Div. 
Hall; lic. 6 Jul. 1820: ord. to Eaglesham 29 Aug. 1826; 
died 15 Nov. 1856; int. Paisley. He marr. Agnes Drummond 
(b. 1802) of Paisley. 

WILSON, Joseph — b. Heiton—Ayr, 4 Oct. 1807; ed. G.U., 
E.U. and 0.S. Div. Hall; received by R.P.C. 1838; lic. 
4 Dec. 1838; ord. 23 Jul. 1841 to Dundee; res. 8 Jul. 
1847; joined P.C. and ind. Abernyte; died unmarr. 
27 liar. 1373. Pub. — Lectures on Popery (1343); 
Conversion of the Jews (1845). 

WYLIE, John — b. Pollokshaws, 1841; s. of Wm. .1  
city missionary, and Mary Ann Ualker; ed. G.U. and 
R.P. Div. Hall; lie. m.s. 27 Oct. 1868; ord. to Dundee 
12 Aug. 1069; joined P.C. 1876; died 16 Oct. 1893. He 
marr. 31 Oct. 1871, Marion (do 27 Mar. 1893 aet. 52) dau. 
of Thomas Pettigrew, joiner, and had issue — Wm. Paton, 
b. 31 Oct. 1872. 

YOUNG, Alexander — b. Laurieston, 7 Oct. 1324; s. of 
Rev. Hugh Y., R.P.C. Lauriestont. and Anne MICallum: ed. 
G.U. and R.P. Div. Han; lic.., Aug. 1848i ord. to 
Darvel 28 Aug. 1849; Susppnded 11 Jul. 1861. He marl'. 
6 Nov. 1856 Helen Stewart, dau. of.James Reid, iron 
merchant, Glasgow, and had issue — James R., b. 1858; 
Hugh, b. 19 Aug. 1859; Marion Symington, b. 26 Feb. 
1861. 

YOUNG, Hugh — b. Galston, s.. of John Y., farmer, and 
Christina Cameron, ed. G.U. and R.P. Div. Hall; lic. 
28 Oct. 1817; ord. to Laurieston 20 Max. 1822; died 
20 Apr. 1862 act. 75. He marr. 1823, Lnne HICallum, 
native of Glenorchy, and had issue — Alexander, R.P.G. 
Darvel; Christian, b. 16 Jun. 1826; Jane, b. 29 Dec. 
1827; Anna Carslaw, b. 24 Aug. 1829. 
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